CHEESE
PLATES S - L

EN Rigging plates for multianchor systems.

IT  Piastre multi-ancoraggio.

FR Plagues multi-ancrage.

DE Mehrfach-Riggingplatte.

ES Placas multi-anclaje.

PT Placas de amarracéo para sistemas multi-ancora.
SE Riggningsplattor fér flerférankringssystem.

FI Ankkurilevy moniankkurijdriestelmille.

NO Oppsettsplater til systemer med flere forankringer.
DK Fastsurringsplade til multi-forankringssystemer.

NL Platen voor meervoudige rigging.

S| Plo3¢a za vrvisca s sistemom ve sidmih tock.

SK Kotviace dosky pre multikotviace systémy.

RO Placi de ancorare pentru sisteme de ancorare multipla.
CZ Za&vésné desky pro systémy s vice kotvami.
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Regulation (EU) 2016/425
Personal Protective Equipment against falls from a height.

climbing
technology

by Aludesign S.p.A. via Torchio 22
| 24034 Cisano B.sco BG ITALY
Central tel: +39 035 78 35 95
Central fox: +39 035 78 23 39
www.climbingtechnology.com
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1 | TECHNICAL DATA
Q’}{'é‘mﬂg WORKING
PRODUCT | REF. No. @ LIMIT LOAD
oA |HME S
(MBL)
CHEESE
PLATE S
A | 2463703 | 759 | 30k 6 kN
CHEESE
PLATE L
2A63705 | 160g| 40 kN 8 kN

2 | MARKING / NOMENCLATURE

3 | BREAKING LOADS

Made Tn Italy

7 CHEESE
climbing PLATE §
)

(Diameter of holes in mm)

olimbing
technology

CHEESE PLATEL [[1]

4 | WARNINGS

4.2

DANGER

The instruction manual for this device consists of general and specific instruc-
tions, both must be carefully read and understood before use. Attention! This
leaflet shows the specific instruction only.

SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS CHEESE PLATE S-L.

This note contains the necessary information for a correct use of the following
product/s: cheese Plate S-L rigging plates.

1) FIELD OF APPLICATION.

This product is a personal protective device (PPE.); it is compliant with the
Regulation (EU) 2016/425. Attention! For this product the indications of the
standard EN 365 must be respected (general instructions / paragraph 2.5). At-
tention! For this product a periodic thorough inspection is compulsory (general
instructions / paragraph 8.

1.1 - Intended uses. The equipment is designed for the following applications:
protection against falls from a height if it is used in conjunction with equipment
that limits the load to 6 kN during a fall from a height (energy absorber); pre-
vention of falls from a height if it is used for work restraint or work positioning.
2) NOTIFIED BODIES. Refer to the legend in the general instructions (para-
graph 9 / table D): M6é; N1.

3) NOMENCLATURE (Fig. 2). A) Main connection hole. B) Secondary con-
nection holes.

3.1 - Main materials. Refer to the legend in the general instructions (para-
graph 2.4): 3.

4) MARKING.

Numbers/letters without caption: refer to the legend in the general instructions
(paragraph 5).

4.1 - General (Fig. 2). Indications:1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 14.

4.2 - Traceability (Fig. 2). Indications: T1; T3; T8.

5) COMPATIBILITY.

5.1 - Connectors. For the connection only use EN 362 connectors specific
for work at height or mountaineering-specific EN 12275 connectors equipped
with locking gates.

5.2 - Anchor points. Only use anchor points complying with EN 795 stan-
dards (minimum strength 12 kN or 18 kN for non-metallic anchors), located
above the user’s position.

6) INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE.

Rigging plates are designed to help organize tidy workplaces and rig multian-
chor systems. Attention! Examples of recommended use are shown in figu-
re (Fig. 5). Attention! The arrows used in some diagrams show the displace-
ment of a load along a cableway (Fig. 5.2-5.3-5.7). They are equipped with a
main hole that allows for the connection of multiple connectors and various se-
condary holes only suitable for the connection of a single connector each. At-
tention! Each connector can only be used in one hole. While in use, make su-
re that: the connectors work along their major axis and are properly locked; that
they are free to move throughout the holes; that they do not hinder one another
or other elements of the system.

7) SYMBOLS. Refer to the legend in the general instructions (paragraph 15):
F1.

Le istruzioni d’uso di questo dispositivo sono costituite da un'istruzione generale
e da una specifica ed entrambe devono essere lefte attentamente prima dell’uti-
lizzo. Attenzione! Questo foglio costituisce solo I'istruzione specifica.
ISTRUZIONI SPECIFICHE CHEESE PLATE S-L.

Questa nota contiene le informazioni necessarie per un utilizzo corretto del se-
guente prodotto/i: piastre multi-ancoraggio Cheese Plate S-L.

1) CAMPO DI APPLICAZIONE.

Questo prodotto & un dispositivo di protezione individuale (D.Pl.); esso & con-
forme al regolamento (UE) 2016/425. Attenzione! Per questo prodotto de-
vono essere rispettate le indicazioni della norma EN 365 (istruzioni generali /
paragrafo 2.5). Attenzione! Per questo prodotto & obbligatorio un controllo
periodico approfondito (istruzioni generali / paragrafo 8).

1.1 - Destinazioni d'uso. Il dispositivo & progettato per i seguenti scopi: prote-
zione contro le cadute dall’alto nel caso in cui venga associato ad un mezzo per
limitare il carico a 6 kN durante una caduta dall’alto (assorbitore di energia);
prevenzione delle cadute dall’alto nel caso in cui venga utilizzato per trattenuta
o posizionamento sul lavoro.

2) ORGANISMI NOTIFICATI.

Consultare la legenda nelle istruzioni generali (paragrafo 9 / tabella D): Mé;
N1.

3) NOMENCLATURA (Fig. 2). A) Foro di collegamento principale. B) Fori di
collegamento secondari.

3.1 - Materiali principali. Consultare la legenda nelle istruzioni generali (pa-
ragrafo 2.4): 3.

4) MARCATURA.

Numeri/leftere senza didascalia: consultare la legenda nelle istruzioni gene-
rali (paragrafo 5).

4.1 - Generale (Fig. 2). Indicazioni: 1; 4;7;8; 11; 12; 14.

4.2 - Tracciabilita (Fig. 2). Indicazioni: T1; T3; T8.

5) COMPATIBILITA.

5.1 - Connettori. Per la connessione utilizzare esclusivamente connettori EN
362 per lavori in quota o connettori EN 12275 per attivita alpinistiche dota-
ti di ghiera di bloccaggio.

5.2 - Punti di ancoraggio. Utilizzare esclusivamente punti di ancoraggio,
conformi alla norma EN 795 (resistenza minima 12 kN o 18 kN per anco-
raggi non mefallici), situati al di sopra dell’ utilizzatore.

6) ISTRUZIONI D'USO.

Le piastre multi-ancoraggio sono ideate per organizzare una postazione di la-
voro ordinata e creare un sistema di ancoraggi multipli. Attenzione! Nelle
immagini sono riportati alcuni esempi di utilizzo consigliati (Fig. 5). Attenzio-
ne! Le frecce presenti in alcuni disegni rappresentano lo spostamento di un
carico lungo una teleferica (Fig. 5.2-5.3-5.7). Esse presentano un foro prin-
cipale che consente il collegamento di pit connettori e diversi fori seconda-
ri che consentono il passaggio di un singolo connettore. Attenzione! Ogni
connettore deve passare all’interno di un solo foro. Durante I'utilizzo verifi-
care che i connettori impiegati: lavorino sull’asse maggiore e siano corretta-
mente chiusi; siano liberi di muoversi all’interno dei fori; non interferiscano
fra loro né con altri elementi del sistema.

7) SIMBOLI. Consultare la legenda nelle istruzioni generali (paragrafo 15):
F1.

Les instructions d’utilisation de ce dispositif comprennent une partie générale
et une partie spécifique, lesquelles doivent foutes les deux étre lues attentive-
ment avant utilisation. Attention ! La présente fiche ne contient que les ins-
tructions spécifiques.

INSTRUCTIONS SPECIFIQUES CHEESE PLATE S-L.

Cette note contient les informations nécessaires & |'utilisation correcte du
produit/s suivant/s : plaques multi-ancrage Cheese Plate S-L.

1) CHAMP D’APPLICATION.

Ce produit est un dispositif de protection individuelle (E.PL.) ; il est conforme
au Reéglement (UE) 2016/425. Attention ! Pour ce produit il faut respecter
les indications de la norme EN 365 (Instructions générales / paragraphe 2.5).
Attention | Pour ce produit un contréle approfondi est obligatoire (Instruc-
tions générales / paragraphe 8).

1.1 - Destination. Le dispositif a été réalisé pour les finalités suivantes : pro-
tection contre les chutes en hauteur au cas ob il soit associé & un disposi-
tif qui sert & limiter le poids & 6 kN pendant la chute en hauteur (absorbeur
d’énergie) ; prévention des chutes en hauteur si utilisé pour la rétention ou le
positionnent au travail.

2) ORGANISMES NOTIFIES.

Consulter la légende dans les instructions générales (paragraphe 9/tableau
D) : M6 ; N1.

3) NOMENCLATURE (Fig. 2). A) Fissure de connexion principale. B) Fissu-
res de connexion secondaires.

3.1 - Matériaux principaux. Consulter la légende dans les instructions gé-
nérales (paragraphe 2.4): 3.

4) MARQUAGE.

Chiffres/leftres sans légende : consulter la légende dans les instructions gé-
nérales (paragraphe 5).

4.1 - Général (Fig. 2). Indications : 1;4;7;8;11;12; 14.

4.2 - Tragabilité (Fig. 2). Indications : T1; T3; T8.

5) COMPATIBILITE.

5.1 - Connecteurs. Pour la connexion utiliser exclusivement des connecteurs
EN 362 pour le travail en hauteur ou des connecteurs EN 12275 pour I'alpi-
nisme pourvus de bague de blocage.

5.2 - Points d’ancrage. Utiliser exclusivement les points d’ancrage confor-
mes & la norme EN 795 (résistance minimum 12 kN ou 18 kN pour les an-
crages non métalliques), situés au-dessus de I'utilisateur.

6) INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION.

Les plagues multi-ancrage ont été réalisées afin d’organiser une station de
travail ordonnée et un systtme d’ancrages multiples. Attention ! Dans les
images on reporte quelques exemples d'utilisation conseillée (Fig. 5). Atten-
tion ! Les fléches que vous voyez dans certains desseins représentent le dépla-
cement d’un poids le long du téléphérique (Fig. 5.2-5.3-5.7). Elles présen-
tent une fissure principale qui permet la connexion de plusieurs connecteurs
et de plusieurs fissures secondaires qui permettent le passage d’un seul con-
necteur. Attention | Chague connecteur doit passer & I'intérieur d'une seule
fissure. Pendant I'utilisation vérifier que les connecteurs employés : travail-
lent sur I'axe majeur et soient correctement fermés ; soient libres de bou-
ger & l'intérieur des fissures ; n'interférent pas entres eux ou avec les autres
éléments du systeme.

7) SYMBOLES. Consulter la légende dans les instructions générales (para-
graphe 15): F1.

Die Gebrauchsanweisung zu diesem Produkt setzt sich aus einem allgemei-
nen und einem spezifischen Teil zusammen, wobei beide Teile vor der Verwen-
dung des Produkts genau durchgelesen werden missen. Achtung! Dieses
Blatt enthélt nur den allgemeinen Teil der Anleitung.

PEZIFISCHE ANWEISUNGEN CHEESE PLATE S-L.
Diese Anmerkung enthalt die notwendige Informationen fir einen korrekten
Gebrauch des folgenden Produktes/e: Mehrfach-Riggingplatte Cheese Plate
S-L.
1) ANWENDUNGSBEREICH.
Dieses Produkt ist eine Persénliche Schutzausristung (PS.A.); er steht im
Einklang mit der Verordnung (EU) Nr. 2016/425. Achtung! Fir dieses Pro-
dukt muss die Anleitung der Norm EN 365 beachten werden (allgemeine
Gebrauchsanweisungen / Absatz 2.5). Achtung! Fir dieses Produkt ist eine
grindliche regelméBige Kontrolle verpflichtet (allgemeine Gebrauchsanwei-
sungen / Absatz 8).
1.1 - Anwendungsbestimmung. Die Vorrichtung wurde fir folgende Zwe-
cke entworfen: Schutz gegen Abstirze in Situationen, in denen sie gemeinsam
mit einem Element verwendet wird, welches die Belastung wihrend eines Stur-
zes auf 6 kN beschrénkt (Falldampfer); Vorbeugung gegen Abstiirze, falls sie
zum Ruckhalten oder Arbeitsplatzpositionieren verwendet wird.
2) BENANNTEN STELLEN.
Die Legende in der allgemeine Gebrauchsanweisungen lesen (Absatz 9 /
Tabelle D): M6; N1.
3) NOMENKLATUR (Abb. 2). A) Hauptverbindungséffnung. B) zusétzliche
Verbindungséffnungen.
3.1 - Wesentlichen Materialien. Die Legende in der allgemeine Ge-
brauchsanweisungen lesen (Absatz 2.4): 3.
4) MARKIERUNG.
Zahlen / Buchstaben ohne Bildunterschriften: die Legende in der allgemeine
Gebrauchsanweisungen lesen (Absatz 5).
4.1 - Allgemeine (Abb. 2). Angaben: 1;4;7;8;11;12; 14.
4.2 - Rickverfolgbarkeit (Abb. 2). Angaben: T1; T3; T8.
5) KOMPATIBILITAT.
5.1 - Verbindungselemente. Fir eine Verbindung ausschlieBlich Verbin-
dungselemente EN 362 fir die Hohenarbeit oder Verbindungselemente EN




12275 fur Bergsteigeraktivitéten mit Schraubglied verwenden.

5.2 - Anschlagpunkte. AusschlieBlich Anschlagpunkte verwenden, welche
der Norm EN 795 (minimale Belastbarkeit 12 kN oder 18 kN fur nicht me-
tallische Anschlagpunkte) entsprechen und sich oberhalb des Benutzers be-
finden.

6) GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG.

Die Mehrfach-Riggingplatten wurden fir eine organisierte Einteilung des Ar-
beitsplatzes entworfen und um ein System mit mehreren Anschlagpunkten
zu erschaffen. Achtung! Auf den Bildern werden einige empfohlene An-
wendungsméglichkeiten abgebildet (Abb. 5). Achtung! Die Pfeile einiger
Zeichnungen stellen die Bewegung einer Last entlang einer Seilschwebebahn
dar (Abb. 5.2-5.3-5.7). Sie besitzen eine Hauptverbindungssffnung, in die
mehrere Verbindungselemente eingefigt werden kénnen. Zudem besitzt sie
weitere Einfach-Verbindungséffnungen, in die nur je ein Verbindungselement
eingefigt werden darf. Achtung! Jedes Verbindungselement darf nur in ei-
ne Einfach-Offnung eingefigt werden. Wéhrend der Anwendung tberprifen
dass die verwendeten Verbindungselemente: nur auf der Hauptachse belastet
werden und korrekt verschlossen wurden; sich frei in den Oﬂnungen bewe-
gen kénnen; sich nicht untereinander Gberlagern oder mit anderen Systeme-
lementen interferieren.

7) ZEICHEN. Die Legende in der allgemeine Gebrauchsanweisungen lesen
(Absatz 15): F1.

Las instrucciones de uso de este dispositivo estdn constituidas por una parte
general y una especffica, ambas deben leerse cuidadosamente antes del uso.
iAtencion! Este folio presenta sélo las instrucciones especificas.
INSTRUCCIONES ESPECIFICAS CHEESE PLATE S-L.

Esta anotacién incluye las informaciénes necesarias para el uso correcto del
siguiente producto/s: placas multi-anclaje Cheese Plate S-L.

1) AMBITO DE APLICACION.

Este producto es un dispositivo de proteccién individual (PPE.) y cumple con
el Reglamiento (UE) 2016/425. iAtencién! Por este producto es necesario
respetar las indicaciones de la Norma EN 365 (instrucciones generales -
paragrafo 2.5). iAtencién! Por este producto es obligatoria una inspeccion
periodica detallada (instrucciones generales - paragrafo 8).

1.1 - Uso previsto. El dispositivo ha sido pensado para las siguiente fi-
nalidad: proteccién contra caidas desde altura en casos en los que sean
asociadas a un medio que limita la carga a 6 kN durante una caida desde
el alto (disipador de enegia ); prevencién de caidas desde altura en casos
en los que sea utilizado para retener o para posicionar el puesto de trabajo.
2) ORGANISMOS NOTIFICADOS.

Consulten la leyenda en las instrucciones generales (seccién 9 / tabla D):
Mé; N1.

3) NOMENCLATURA (Fig. 2). A) Orificio principal de enganche. B) Orifi-
cios secundarios de enganche.

3.1 - Materiales principales. Consulten la leyenda en las instrucciones ge-
nerales (seccién 2.4): 3.

4) MARCADO.

Nomeros/letras sin titulo: consulten la leyenda en las instrucciones genera-
les (pdrrafo 5).

4.1 - General (Fig. 2). Indicaciones: 1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 14.

4.2 - Trazabilidad (Fig. 2). Indicaciones: T1; T3; T8.

5) COMPATIBILIDAD.

5.1 - Conectores. Para el enganche utilizar exclusivamente conectores EN
362 para trabajos en altura o conectores EN 12275dotados de cierre de se-
guridad para actividades de alpinismo.

5.2 - Puntos de anclaje. Utilizar exclusivamente puntos de anclaje, confor-
mes a la Norma EN 795 (resistencia minima 12 kN o 18 kN para anclajes
no metélicos) situados por encima del usuario.

6) INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL USO.

Las placas multi-anclaje han sido pensadas para organizar y ordenar una
estacién de trabajo y para crear un sistema de anclajes multiples. iAtencién!
La figura presenta algunos ejemplos de usos aconsejados (Fig. 5). iAten-
cién! La flecha presente en algunas figuras muestra el desplazamiento de
una carga aplicada a lo largo de una linea teleferica (Fig. 5.2-5.3-5.7). Estas
presentan un orificio pricipal que permite la conexién de varios conectores y
orificios secundarios que permiten la conexién de un solo conector. iAten-
cién! Cada conectro debe estar insertado en un solo orificio.

Durante el uso verificar geue los conectores empleados: trabajen sobre el eje
mayor y estén cerrados correctamente; que puedan moverse libremente en
el orificio; que non interfieran entre ellos ni con otros elementos del sistema.
7) SIGNOS. Consulten la leyenda en las instrucciones generales (seccién
15): F1.

As instrugdes para o uso deste dispositivo consistem de uma instrugdo geral
e de uma especifica e ambas devem ser lidas cuidadosamente antes do uso.
Atencao! Esta folha constitui apenas a instrucdo especifica.

INSTRUCOES ESPECIFICAS CHEESE PLATE S-L.

Esta nota contém as informagdes necessdrias para um uso correto do(s) se-
guinte(s) produto(s): placas de amarragdo S-L com Placas intermedidrias.

1) CAMPO DE APLICACAO.

Este produto é um equipamento de protecéo individual (E.Pl.) contra as
quedas de uma altura; ele esté em conformidade com o regulamento (UE)
2016/425. Atencéol Para este produto devem ser observadas as indicacdes
da norma EN 365 (instrucdes gerais / secéo 2.5). Atengéo! Para este pro-
duto, uma verificacdo periédica completa é obrigatéria (instrucées gerais
pardgrafo 8).

1.1 - Usos pretendidos. O equipamento é projetado para as seguintes
aplicagées: protecdo contra quedas a altura, se for usado em conjunto
com equipamentos que limitam a carga a 6kN durante uma queda a altura
(unidade de absorcéo de energia); prevencdo de quedas a uma altura se for
usada para contencéo de trabalho ou posicionamento de trabalho.

2) ORGAOS NOTIFICADOS.

Consultar a legenda nas instrucées gerais (parégrafo 9 / tabela D): M6é; N1T.
3) NOMENCLATURA (Fig. 2). A) Orificio de ligacéo principal. B) Orificios
de ligacéo secunddrios.

3.1 - Principais materiais. Consultar a legenda nas instrucdes gerais (pa-
régrafo 2.4): 3.

4) MARCAGAO.

Nomeros/letras sem legenda: consultar a legenda nas instrucées gerais (pa-
ragrafo 5).

4.1 - Geral (Fig. 2). Indicacées: 1;4;7;8;11;12; 14

4.2 - Rastreabilidade (Fig. 2). Indicacées: T1; T3; T8.

5) COMPATIBILIDADE.

5.1 - Conectores. Para a ligacdo, usar somente conectores EN 362
especificos para trabalhos em altura ou conectores EN 12275 especificos
para montanhismo equipados com portas de bloqueio.

5.2 - Pontos de ancoragem. Usar apenas pontos de ancoragem em
conformidade com as normas EN 795 (forca minima de 12 kN ou 18 kN
para éncoras ndo metdlicas), localizados acima da posicéo do utilizador.

6) INSTRUCOES DE USO.

As placas de montagem sdo projetadas para ajudar a organizar locais de
trabalho arrumados e equipar o sistema multi-&ncora. Ateng@o! Exemplos de

uso recomendado sdo mostrados na figura (Fig. 5). Atengéo! As setas usadas
em alguns diagramas mostram o deslocamento de uma carga ao longo de um
teleférico (Fig. 5.2-5.3-5.7). Elas séo equipadas com um orificio principal, que
permite a ligacéo de vérios conectores e vérios orificios secundérios, somente
adequados para a ligacdo de um Unico conector para cada um. Atengao!
Cada conector sé pode ser usado em um orificio.

Enquanto estiver em uso, assegure-se gue: os conectores funcionem ao longo
do seu eixo principal e estejam corretamente travados; que eles estejam livres
para se mover pelos orificios; que eles nGo impecam um ao outro ou outros
elementos do sistema.

7) SIMBOLOS. Consultar a legenda nas instrucées gerais (parégrafo 15): F1.

Bruksanvisningen fér denna utrustning bestér av en allménn och en specifik
instruktion och b&da méste lésas noggrant fére anvéndningen. Varning! Detta
blad utgér endast den specifika instruktionen.

PECIFIKA INSTRUKTIONER CHEESE PLATE S-L.
Denna anmérkning innehéller information som behévs fér en korrekt anvéind-
ning av féljande produkt/er: ostbricka S-L riggningsplattor.
1) TILLAMPNINGSOMRADE.
Denna produkt ér en personlig skyddsanordning (PPE.) mot fall frén hajder; den
motsvarar férordningen (EU) 2016/425. Varning! For denna produkt méste
anvisningarna i standarden EN 365 féljas (allménna instruktioner / avsnitt 2.5).
Varning! Fér denna produkt ér en noggrann periodisk kontroll nédvéndig (all-
ménna instruktioner / avsnitt 8).
1.1 - Avsedda anvéndningar. Utrustningen ér avsedd fér de nedanst&ende
anvéindningsomrédena: skydd mot fall fréin héjd om den anvénds tillsammans
med utrustning varmed man begrénsar belastningen till 6 kN under ett fall frén
en hajd (energiupptagning); utrustningen férebygger fall frén en hojd om den
anvénds fér att begréinsa arbetsytan eller fér arbetspositionering.
2) ANMALDA ORGAN.
Se textférklaringen i de allménna instruktionerna (avsnitt 9 / tabell D): M6é; N1.
3) NAMN PA DELARNA (Fig. 2). A) Huvudansluiningshél. B) Sekundéra an-
slutningshél.
3.1 - Huvudsakliga material. Se textférklaringen i de allménna instruktioner-
na (avsnitt 2.4): 3.
4) MARKNINGAR.
Siffror/bokstéver utan bildtext: se textférklaringen i de allménna instruktionerna
(avsnitt 5).
4.1 - Allmént (Fig. 2). Information: 1; 4; 7;8; 11; 12; 14.
4.2 - Spérbarhet (Fig. 2). Information: T1; T3; T8.
5) PASSAR TILL.
5.1 - Kontakter. Fér anslutningen ska man endast anvénda EN
362-anslutningsdon som &r séarskilt utformade f6r arbete pé& hég hojd, eller mer
specifikt f6r bergsklétiring, EN 12275-anslutningsdon med lésgaller.
5.2 - Férankringspunkter. Anviind endast férankringspunkter som uppfyller
EN 795-standarder (légsta styrka 12 kN eller 18 kN f5r icke-metalliska
férankringar), ovanfér anvéindarens position.
6) ANVANDARANVISNINGAR.
Med hiélp av riggningsplattor blir det lattare att organisera rena arbetsytor och
rigga flerférankringssystem. OBS! | figuren visas exempel pd rekommenderade
anvéndningsomréden (bild 5). OBS! Pilarna i vissa figurer anger en lasts
ferlytning léings med en kabelstréicka (bild 5.2-5.3-5.7). Dessa ér férsedda med
eft huvudhél fér anslutning av flera anslutningsdon och flera olika sekundéra hél
som endast kan anvéndas fér anslutning av et enda anslutningsdon &t géngen.
OBS! Vart och ett av anslutningsdonen kan endast anvéindas fér ett hal.

Denne merknaden inneholder informasjon som er nedvendig for riktig bruk av
felgende produkt (er): velg plate S-L-oppsettsplater.

1) BRUKSOMRADE.

Dette produktet er en personlig beskyttelsesanordning (PPE) mot fall fra heyder.
Det er i samsvar med EU-regelverket 2016/425. Forsiktig! Indikasjonene for
EN 365 mé observeres for dette produktet (generelle instruksjoner / avsnitt 2.5).
Forsiktig! For dette produktet er en grundig periodisk sjekk obligatorisk (gene-
relle instruksjoner / punkt 8).

1.1 - Tiltenkte bruksformdl. Utstyret er designet for felgende bruksformél:
Beskyttelse mot fall fra heyde hvis det brukes sammen med utstyr som begrenser
belastningen til 6 kN ved fall fra hoyde (energiabsorberende); forebygging av
fall fra heyde hvis det brukes fil arbeidsstette eller arbeidsposisjonering.

2) GODKJENNINGSORGANER

Se forklaringen i de generelle instruksjonene (punkt 9 / tabell D): M6; N1.

3) BENEVNELSER (Fig. 2). A) Hovedtilkoblings&pning. B) Sekundzere tilko-
blings8pninger.

3.1 - Hovedmaterialer. Se forklaringen i de generelle instruksjonene (punkt
2.4): 3.

4) MERKING.

Tall/bokstaver uten bildetekst: se forklaringen i de generelle instruksjonene
(punkt 5).

4.1 - Generelt (Fig. 2). Indikasjoner: 1;4;7;8;11;12; 14.

4.2 - Sporbarhet (Fig. 2). Indikasjoner: T1; T3; T8.

5) KOMPATIBILITET.

5.1 - Konnektorer. For tilkobling skal det kun brukes EN 362-konnektorer spe-
sifikke for arbeid i heyden eller fiellklatringsspesifikke EN 12275-konnektorer
som er utstyrt med |&seporter.

5.2 - Forankringspunkter. Bruk bare forankringspunkter som oppfyller EN
795-standarder (minimumsstyrke 12 kN eller 18 kN for ikke-metalliske foran-
kringer), plassert over der brukeren er posisjonert.

6) VEILEDNING FOR BRUK.

Oppsettsplatene er beregnet pd & bidra til & organisere ryddige arbeidsplasser
og giennomfere oppsett av systemer med flere forankringer. Obs! Eksempler
p& anbefalt bruk er vist p& figur (figur 5). Obs! Pilene som brukes i enkelte

3.1 - Belangrijkste materialen. Zie de legenda in de algemene instructies
(paragraaf 2.4): 3.

4) MARKERING.

Nummers/letters zonder bijschrift: zie de legenda in de algemene instructies
(hoofdstuk 5).

4.1 - Algemeen (Afb. 2). Indicaties: 1;4;7;8; 11; 12; 14.

4.2 - Traceerbaarheid (Afb. 2). Indicaties: T1; T3; T8.

5) COMPATIBILITEIT.

5.1 - Verbinders Gebruik voor de verbinding vitsluitend EN 362-verbinders
die specifiek zijn voor werkzaamheden op hoogte of specifieke EN
12275-verbinders voor bergbeklimmen die zijn uitgerust met schroefsluitingen.
5.2 - Ankerpunten. Gebruik alleen ankerpunten die voldoen aan de EN 795
normen (minimale sterkte 12 kN of 18 kN voor niet-metalen ankers), gelegen
boven de gebruikersplaats.

6) AANWIJZINGEN YOOR GEBRUIK.

Riggingplaten zijn ontworpen om te helpen bij het organiseren van opgeruimde
werkplekken en multiankersystemen. Attentie Voorbeelden van aanbevolen
gebruik zijn weergegeven in de figuur (fig. 5). Attentie De pijlen die in sommige
diagrammen worden gebruikt, tonen de verplaatsing van een last langs een
kabelbaan (Fig. 5.2-5.3-5.7). Ze zijn uvitgerust met een hoofdgat dat het
mogelik maakt om meerdere verbinders aan te koppelen en verschillende
secundaire gaten die elk slechts geschikt zijn voor de aankoppeling van één
enkele verbinder. Attentie Elke verbinder kan slechts in één gat worden gebruikt.
Zorg er tijdens het gebruik voor dat: de verbinders langs hun hoofdas werken
en goed vergrendeld zijn, dat ze vrij door de gaten kunnen bewegen en dat ze
elkaar of andere elementen van het systeem niet hinderen.

7) SYMBOLEN. Zie de legenda in de algemene instructies (paragraaf 15): F1.

Navodila za uporabo te naprave so sestavliena iz splognih in posebnih navodil;
oba dela morate pred uporabo skrbno prebrati. Pozor! Ta list vsebuje samo
posebna navodila.

diagrammer viser forskyvningen av en belastning langs en kabelbane (figur
5.2-5.3-5.7). De er utstyrt med en hoved&pning som gijer tilkobling av flere
konnektorer mulig og forskjellige sekundaere &pninger som bare passer for til-
kobling av én enkelt konnektor hver. Obs! Hver enkelt konnektor fér kun brukes
ién &pning av gangen.

Serg under bruk for at: Konnektorene er i drift langs sin hovedakse og er skikke-
lig 18st; og de kan bevege seg fritt gjennom &pningene; og de er ikke fil hindring
for hverandre eller andre elementer i systemet.

7) SYMBOLER. Se forklaringen i de generelle instruksjonene (punkt 15): F1.

Brugervejledningen til denne anordning bestér af en generel vejledning og en
specifik, og begge skal gennemlzeses noje for brugen. Bemaerk! Dette ark ud-
ger kun den specifikke vejledning.

PECIFIK VEJLEDNIN HEESE PLATE S-L.
Denne note indeholder de nedvendige informationer for en korrekt anvendelse
af det/de folgende produkt/er: cheese-plade S-L fastsurringsplade.
1) ANVENDELSESOMRADE.
Dette produkt er personligt sikkerhedsudstyr (PSU) mod fald fra hejder; det
stemmer overens med EU-forordning (EU) 2016/425. Bemaerk! Ved dette pro-
dukt skal indikationerne i standarden EN 365 (generel vejledning/afsnit 2.5)
overholdes. Bemaerk! Ved dette produkt er en dybdegdende periodisk kontrol

Under anvéindningen ska man kontrollera att: anslutningsdonen arbetar utmed
huvudaxeln och &r korrekt |&sta; att de kan réra sig fritt genom hélen; att de infe
blockerar varandra eller andra element i systemet.

7) SYMBOLER. Se textférklaringen i de allménna instruktionerna (avsnitt 15):
F1.

Témén laitteen kdyttdohieisiin kuuluvat yleiset ohjeet ja erityisohjeet. Ne mo-
lemmat on luettava huolellisesti ennen kéyttéd. Huomio! Témé arkki on ai-
noastaan erityisohje.

ERITYISOHJEET CHEESE PLATE S-L.

Téissd ilmoituksessa on annettu tarvittavat tiedot seuraavan/seuraavien tuotteen/
tuotteiden oikeaoppista kéyttdd varten: cheese Plate S-L -ankkurilevyt.

1) SOVELTAMISALA.

Témé tuote on henkilésuojain Se suojaa korkealta putoamisilta ja se vastaa
asetusta (EU) 2016/425. Huomio! Téssé tuotteessa on noudatettava standar-
din EN 365 ohieita (yleiset ohjeet / kappale 2.5). Huomio! Tété tuotetta varten
edellytetdién perusteellista médrdaikaistarkistusta (yleiset ohjeet / kappale 8).
1.1 - Kayttstarkoitukset. Laite on farkoitettu seuraaviin kéyttétarkoituksiin:
putoamisen estéimiseen, jos sitd kéytetaan yhdessd laitteen kanssa, joka rajoittaa
kuormitukseksi 6 kN putoamisen aikana (putoamisenvaimennin); putoamiseen
estéimiseen, jos sité kéytetaan tydskentelyn aikaisena tukena tai kiinnitykseen.
2) ILMOITETUT LAITOKSET.

Tutustu yleisten ohjeiden kuvateksteihin (kappale 9 / taulukko D): M6; N1T.

3) NIMIKKEISTO (kuva. 2). A) Padliitosreika. B) Muut liitosreidt.

3.1 - Padasialliset materiaalit. Tutustu yleisten ohjeiden kuvatekstiin (kappale
2.4): 3.

4) MERKINTA.

Numerot/kirjaimet ilman kuvatekstid: tutustu yleisten ohjeiden kuvatekstiin (kap-
pale 5).

4.1 - Yleinen (kuva 2). Tiedot: 1;4;7;8; 11;12; 14.

4.2 - Jaljitettévyys (kuva 2). Tiedot: T1; T3; T8.

5) YHTEENSOPIVUUS.

5.1 - Liitososat. Kaytd liiténtdén vain EN 362:n mukaisia liitososia, jotka on
tarkoitettu tydskentelyyn korkealla tai vuorikiipeilyyn tarkoitettuja EN 12275:n
mukaisia liitososia, joissa on sulkurenkaat.

5.2 - Kiinnityspisteet. Kéyté vain EN 795 standardin mukaisia kiinnityspisteité
(minimi kuormitettavuus 12 kN tai 18 kN ei-metallisille ankkureille), jotka
sijaitsevat kéyttajan sijainnin ylapuolella.

6) KAYTTOOHJEET.

Ankkurilevyjen tarkoituksena on mahdollistaa tyépisteiden siisteys ja kiinnittéé
monikiinnitysjérjestelmia. Huomio! Esimerkkejd suositeltavasta kéytéstd on
kuvassa (kuva 5). Huomio! Eréisséi kaavioissa kéytettévét nuolet esittévét
kuorman liikettd vaijeria pitkin (kuvat 5.2-5.3-5.7). Niissé on pédreikd, joka
mahdollistaa useiden liitososien liitéinnén, ja useita muita reikié, jotka soveltuvat
ainoastaan kukin yhden litososan liiténtééan. Huomiol Kullekin liitososalle voi
kéiyttéd vain yhtd reikad.
Varmista kéytén aikana etté: liitososat kuormittuvat pééakseliaan pitkin ja ovat
oikein lukittuja, efté ne voivat liikkua vapaasti reikien lépi, etté ne eivét hairitse
toisiaan eivétkd esté muita jdrjestelmén elementted.

7) SYMBOLIT. Tutustu yleisten ohjeiden ohjeiden kuvatekstiin (kappale 15): F1.

Bruksinstruksjonene for denne enheten bestér av en generell og en spesifikk
instruksjon, og begge mé leses neye for bruk. Forsiktig! Dette arket utgjer kun

den spesifikke instruksjonen.
SPESIFIKKE INSTRUKSJONER CHEESE PLATE S-L.

obligatorisk (generel vejledning/afsnit 8).

1.1 - Anbefalet brug. Udstyret er designet til felgende anvendelser: beskyttelse
mod fald fra hejde, hvis den bruges sammen med udstyr, der begraenser
belastningen til 6 kN under et fald fra en hejde (energiabsorber); forebyggelse
af fald fra en hejde, hvis den bruges til arbejdssikring eller arbejdspositionering.
2) NOTIFICEREDE ORGANER.

Se tegnforklaringen i den generelle vejledning (afsnit 9/tabel D): M6; N1.

3) KLASSIFIKATION (Fig. 2). A) Primeer tilslutnings@bning. B) Sekundeere fil-
slutningsé@bninger.

3.1 - Hovedmaterialer. Se tegnforklaringen i den generelle vejledning (afsnit
2.4): 3.

4) MARKNING.

Numre/tal uden billedtekst: Se tegnforklaringen i den generelle vejledning (af-
snit 5).

4.1 - Generelt (Fig. 2). Angivelser: 1;4;7;8; 11;12; 14.

4.2 - Sporbarhed (Fig. 2). Angivelser: T1; T3; T8.

5) KOMPATIBILITET.

5.1 - Karabinhager. Til tilslutning mé der kun anvendes EN 362-karabinhager
til arbejde i hojder eller EN 12275-karabinhager med l8s beregnet il
bjergomréder.

5.2 - Fastgeringspunkter. Brug kun fastgeringspunkter, der overholder
EN 795-standarder (minimumsstyrke 12 kN eller 18 kN for ikke-metalliske
fastgeringspunkter), der er placeret over brugerens position.

6) BRUGSANVISNINGER.

Fastsurringsplader er designet fil at hjselpe med at organisere arbejdspladser
og fastgere multi-forankringssystemer. Bemaerk! Eksempler p& anbefalet brug
er vist i figur (figur 5). Bemaerk! Pilene, der anvendes i visse diagrammer, viser
forskydningen af en belastning langs en kabelbane (figur 5.2-5.3-5.7). De
er udstyret med en primaer tilslutningsébning, der muligger filslutning af flere
karabinhager og diverse sekundaere filslutnings&bninger, der kun er egnet til
filslutning af en enkelt karabinhage hver. Bemaerk! Hver karabinhage kan kun
bruges i en tilslutningsé&bning.

Ved brug skal du serge for at: karabinhagerne beerer langs deres hovedakse
og er ordentligt 1&st; at de frit kan bevaege sig gennem &bningerne; at de ikke
blokerer hinanden eller andre elementer i systemet.

7) SYMBOLER. Se tegnforklaringen i den generelle vejledning (afsnit 15): F1.

NEDERLANDS

De gebruiksaanwijzing van dit apparaat bestaat vit een algemene en een spe-
cifieke instructie en beide moeten véor gebruik zorgvuldig worden gelezen. Let
op! Dit blad bevat slechts de specifieke instructie.

SPECIFIEKE INSTRUCTIES CHEESE PLATE S-L.

Deze nota bevat de informatie die nodig is voor het correcte gebruik van het (de)
volgende product(en): cheese Plate S-L riggingplaten.

1) TOEPASSINGSGEBIED.

Dit product is een persoonlijk beschermingsmiddel (PBM) tegen vallen van een
hoogte en voldoet aan verordening (EU) 2016/425. Let op! Voor dit product
moeten de instructies van EN 365 (algemene instructies/paragraaf 2.5) in acht
worden genomen. Let op! Voor dit product is een grondige periodieke inspectie
verplicht (algemene instructies/paragraaf 8).

1.1 - Beoogd gebruik. Het materieel is ontworpen voor de volgende
toepassingen: valbeveiliging indien het wordt gebruikt in combinatie met
materieel dat de belasting beperkt tot 6 kN tijdens een val van hoogte
(energieabsorptie); het voorkomen van vallen van hoogte indien het wordt
gebruikt voor het vastzetten of positioneren op de arbeidsplaats.

2) AANGEMELDE INSTANTIES.

Zie de legenda in de algemene instructies (paragraaf 9/tabel D): Mé; N1.

3) BENAMING (Afb. 2). A) Hoofdverbindingsgat. B) Secundaire verbindings-
gaten.

POSEBNA NAVODILA CHEESE PLATE S-L.

To obvestilo vsebuje podatke, potrebne za pravilno uporabo naslednjega/ih
izdelka/ov: plodte za vrvisca z ve& luknjami S-L.

1) PREDVIDENA UPORABA.

Ta izdelek je osebna varovalna oprema (OVO) za zai¢ito pred padci z visine;
skladen je z Uredbo (EU) 2016/425. Pozor! Za ta izdelek je treba upostevati
navodila, predpisana s standardom EN 365 (splo$na navodila / odstavek 2.5).
Pozor! Ta izdelek je treba obvezno ob&asno in podrobno pregledati (splosna
navodila / odstavek 8).

1.1 - Predvidene uporabe. Oprema je namenjena naslednjim aplikacijam:
zai¢iti pred padcem z viine, ¢e se uporablia skupaj z opremo, ki omejuje
obremenitev na 6 kN med padcem z visine (absorber energije); zageiti pred
padcem z visine, ¢e se uporablia kot delovni naslon ali pozicioniranje delavca.
2) PRIGLASENI ORGANI.

Ogleite si legendo v splognih navodilih (odstavek 9 / tabela D): M6; N1.

3) NOMENKLATURA (Fig. 2). A) Glavna povezovalna luknja. B) Sekundarne
povezovalne luknje.

3.1 - Osnovni materiali. Oglejte si legendo v splodnih navodilih (odstavek
2.4): 3.

4) OZNAKE.

Stevilke/erke brez besedila: oglejte si legendo v splognih navodilih (odstavek 5).
4.1 - Splogno (SI. 2). Oznake: 1;4;7;8; 11; 12; 14.

4.2 - Sledljivost (SI. 2). Oznake: T1; T3; T8.

5) ZDRUZLJIVOST.

5.1 - Prikljuéki. Za priklju¢evanje uporabliajte samo prikljucke EN 362,
namenjene za delo na viSini ali posebne plezalske priklju¢ke EN 12275,
opremliene z vrati za zaklepanije.

5.2 - Sidrne to¢ke. Uporabljajte samo sidrne tocke, skladne s standardom
EN 795 (minimalna nosilnost 12 kN ali 18 kN za nekovinska sidris¢a), ki se
nahajajo nad polozajem uporabnika.

6) NAVODILA ZA UPORABO.

Plos¢e za vrvis¢a so namenjene boligi organizaciji delovnih mest in za
privezovanije na ve¢ sidri$¢. Pozor! Primeri priporo¢ene uporabe so prikazani
na sliki (slika 5). Pozor! Puicice na nekaterih diagramih prikazujejo premik
bremena po vrvis¢u (slike 5.2-5.3-5.7). Imajo glavno luknjo, ki omogota
prikljucitev ve¢ priklju¢kov, in razlitne sekundarne luknje, ki so primerne za
priklju¢itev po enega priklju¢ka. Pozor! Vsak priklju¢ek se lahko uporabi samo
v eni luknii.

Med uporabo preverjaite: ali priklju¢ki delujejo vzdolz svoje glavne osi in ali spo
pravilno zaklenjeni; ali se lahko prosto premikajo v luknii; ali se ne ovirajo med
seboj in ne ovirajo drugih elementov sistema.

7) SIMBOLI. Ogleite si legendo v splognih navodilih (odstavek 15): F1.

VENCINA

Névod na pouzitie tohto zariadenia sa skladé zo véeobecnych pokynov a oso-

bitnych pokynov a oba dokumenty si musite pozome precitat pred pouzitim vy-

robku. Pozor! Tento leték obsahuie len osobitné pokyny.

OSOBITNE POKYNY CHEESE PLATE S-L.

Tento dokument obsahuje informdcie potrebné pre sprévne pouzivanie nasleduji-

ceho vyrobku/vyrobkov: multikotviaca doska S-L kotviace dosky.

1) UPLATNENIE.

Tento vyrobok je osobnym ochrannym prostriedkom (O.O.P.) proti padu z vysky

a je v stlade s nariadenim (EU) 2016,/425. Pozor! Tento vyrobok musi spliiaf

ustanovenia smernice EN 365 (Vieobecné pokyny / odsek 2.5.). Pozor! Tento
yrobok podlieha povinnej dékladnej periodickej kontrole (Vieobecné pokyny,

odsek 8).

1.1 - Uréené pouzitie. Toto vybavenie je ur¢ené na nasledujice pouzitia:

ochrana profi padom z vysky, ak sa pouziva spolu s vybavenim, kioré obmedzuje

zatazenie na 6 kN pocas padu z vysky (pohlcova¢ energie); prevencia profi

padu z vygky, ak sa pouziva na pracovné polohovanie alebo zadrzanie.

2) NOTIFIKOVANE OSOBY.

Pozri legendu vo Vseobecnych pokynoch (odsek 9 / tabulka D): M6; N1T.

3) NOMENKLATURA (Obr. 2). A) Hlavny pripojovaci otvor. B) Sekundame pri-

pojovacie otvory.

3.1 - Prevladajici materidl. Pozri legendu vo Vseobecnych pokynoch (odsek

2.4): 3.

4) OZNACENIE.

Cisla/pismend bez popisu: pozri legendu vo Vseobecnych pokynoch (odsek 5).

4.1 - Vieobecné oznacenie (Obr. 2). Oznacenia: 1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 14.

4.2 - Vysledovatel'nost (Obr. 2). Oznacenia: T1; T3; T8.

5) KOMPATIBILITA.

5.1 - Karabiny. Na spojenia pouzivaite iba karabiny EN 362, kioré si ur¢ené

na vyskové prace alebo na horolezecké spojky EN 12275, ktoré su vybavené

blokovacimi krizkami.

5.2 - Kotevné body. Pouzivaite len kotevné body, kioré so v stlade s normou

EN 795 (minimdlna odolnost 12 kN alebo 18 kN pre nekovové ukotvenie) a

nachadzajt sa nad polohou pouzivatela.

6) POKYNY K POUZIVANIU.

Kotviace dosky su navrhnuté tak, aby pomohli vytvorif prehladné pracoviské a

vybavif multikotviace systémy. Upozornenie! Priklady odpori¢aného pouzitia

ndjde na obrazku (obr. 5). Upozornenie! Sipky pouzité v niektorych obrézkoch

znézoritujy_rozlozenie zatazenia pozdl? lanovej dréhy (obr. 5.2-5.3-5.7). St

vybavené hlavnym ofvorom, kiory umoziuje pripojenie viacerych karabin s

viacerymi sekundarnymi ofvormi, do kiorych je mozné pripojif len po jednej
karabine. Upozornenie! Kazdo karabinu mézete pouzif len v jednom otvore.
Potas pouzivania sa uistite, ze: karabiny pracuj pozd|z svojej hlavnej osi a so
riadne zaistené; sa mézu volne pohybovat v ofvoroch; si navzéjom nebrénia
alebo nebrénia inym prvkom systému.

7) SYMBOLY. Pozri legendu vo VEeobecnych pokynoch (odsek 15): F1.

ROMANA

Insfructiunile de utilizare o acestui dispozitiv constau dintro instructiune ge-
nerala si una specifica si ambele trebuie citite cu atentie inainte de utilizare.
Atentie! Aceasta fisa constituie doar instructivnea specifica.

INSTRUCTIUNI SPECIFICE CHEESE PLATE S-L.

Aceasfa nota confine informatiile necesare pentru utilizarea corectd a urmatoa-
relor produse: pléci de ancorare cu gduri S-L.

1) DOMENIUL DE APLICARE.

Acest produs este un echipament individual de protectie (E.I.P.) impotriva cade-
rilor de la o inalfime; este conform cu Regulamentul (UE) 2016,/425. Atentie!
Pentru acest produs trebuie respectate indicatiile din norma EN 365 (instructi-
uni_generale/paragraful 2.5). Atentie! Pentru acest produs este obligatorie o
verificare periodica detaliatd (insfructiuni generale/paragraful 8).

1.1 - Utilizari preconizate. Echipamentul esfe proiectat pentru urmétoarele
aplicafii: protecfie impotriva caderilor de la inalime, daca este ufilizat
impreund cu echipamente care limiteazé sarcina la 6 kN in timpul unei caderi
de la inalfime (dispozitiv de absorbfie a energiei); prevenirea caderilor de
la inalfime, dacd este ufilizat pentru limitarea deplasarii in timpul lucrului sau
pozifionarea in timpul lucrului.

2) ORGANE NOTIFICATE.

Consultafi legenda din instructiunile generale (paragraful 9/tabelul D): M6;
N1

3) NOMENCLATURA (Fig. 2). A) Orificiul principal de conectare. B) Orificii
secundare de coneclare.

3.1 - Materiale principale. Consultafi legenda in instructiunile generale (pa-
ragraful 2.4): 3.

4) MARCARE.

Numere/litere fara fitlu: consultafi legenda n insiructiunile generale (paragraful
5).
4.1 - Generalitati (Fig. 2). Indicafii:
4.2 - Trasabilitate (Fig. 2). Indicafii:
5) COMPATIBILITATE.

5.1 - Conectori. Pentru conectare, ufilizafi numai conectori EN 362 specifici
pentru lucrari la inalime sau conectori EN' 12275 specifici pentru alpinism
prevazufi cu inchizatori de blocare.

5.2 - Puncte de ancorare. Utilizafi numai puncte de ancorare conforme
standardului EN 795 (rezistenfa minima de 12 kN sau 18 kN pentru ancore
nemetalice), situate deasupra pozifiei utilizatorului.

6) INSTRUCTIUNI DE UTILIZARE.

Placile de ancorare sunt concepute pentru a ajuta la organizarea spatiilor de
lucru si pentru fixarea sistemelor de ancorare multipla. Atentie! Exemplele de
utilizare recomandate sunt prezentate in figura (figura 5). Atentie! Sagetile
utilizate in unele diagrame aratd deplasarea unei sarcini de-a lungul unui
teleferic (figurile 5.2-5.3-5.7). Acestea sunt prevazute cu un orificiu principal
care permite conectarea mai mulior conectori si cu mai multe orificii
secundare, potrivite numai pentru conectarea unui singur conector. Atentie!
Fiecare coneclor poate fi utilizat numai intr-un singur orificiu. In timpul utilizérii
asigurati-vé c: conectorii funcfioneaza de-a lungul axei lor principale si sunt
bine blocati; ca acestia au libertate de miscare in toate orificiile; ca acestia nu
se impiedica reciproc sau nu impiedica alfe elemente ale sistemului.

7) SIMBOLURI. Consultafi legenda in instructiunile generale (paragraful 15):
F1.

CE§T|NA

Névod k pouziti fohoto zafizeni se skladé ze veobecnych a specifickych
pokynd. Pred pouzitim je nutno obé ¢asti peclivé preist. Pozor! Tato brozurka
obsahuje pouze spedifické pokyny.

ZVLASTNI POKYNY CHEESE PLATE S-L.

Tyto pokyny obsahuji informace nezbyiné pro spravné pouzivéni vyrobku/
vyrobk: zévésné desky Cheese Plate S-L.

1) OBLAST POUZITI.

Jedna se o osobnf ochranny prostredek (OOP) proti padim z vysky odpovi-
daijici nafizeni (EU) 2016,/425. Pozor! Pro tenfo vyrobek je nutno dodrzet
ustanoveni normy EN 365 (véeobecné pokyny/&lének 2.5). Pozor! U tohoto
vyrobku je nutno provadet dikladnou pravidelnou kontrolu (véeobecné poky-
ny/¢&lének 8
1.1 - Zamyslené pouziti. Zafizeni je ur¢eno pro nésledujici aplikace: ochrana
proti padu z vysky, pokud je pouzivéno ve spojeni se zatizenim, kieré omezuje
zatizeni na 6 kN pii padu z vysky (absorbér energie); prevence padi z vysky,
pokud je pouzivano pro pracovni omezeni nebo pracovni umisténi.

2) NOTIFIKOVANE ORGANY.

Viz legenda ve vieobecnych pokynech (¢lanek 9/tabulka D): Mé; N1T.

3) NAZVOSLOVI (Obr. 2). A) Hlavni pripojovaci otvor. B) Sekundarni pripo-
jovaci otvory.

3.1 - Zakladni materidgly. Viz legenda ve vieobecnych pokynech (¢lanek 2.4):

;4;7,8;11;12;, 14,
1, T3;18.

3.
4) OZNACENI.

Cisla/pismena bez popisku: viz legenda ve vieobecnych pokynech (¢lének

).
4.1 - Obecné (Obr. 2). Oznacent: 1;4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 14.
4.2 - Dohledatelnost (Obr. 2). Oznacen: T1; T3; T8.
5) KOMPATIBILITA.
5.1 - Karabiny. Pro piipojeni pouzivejte pouze karabiny EN 362 urcené
pro préce ve vyikach nebo karabiny EN 12275 uréené pro horolezectvi a
vybavené zajistitelnou zapadkou.
5.2 - Kotevni body. Nad mistem uzivatele pouzivejte pouze kotevni body
odpovidajici norm& EN 795 (minimalni pevnost 12 kN nebo 18 kN pro
nekovové kotvy).
6) NAVOD K POUZITI.
Zavésné desky jsou navrzeny tak, aby pomohly organizovat uklizend pracovisié
a systémy vice kotev. Pozor! Priklady doporu¢eného pouziti jsou uvedeny na
obrazku (obr. 5). Pozor! Sipky pouzité v nékterych obrézcich ukazuif posun
zatizeni podél lanové dréhy (obr. 5.2-5.3-5.7). Jsou vybaveny hlavnim
ofvorem, ktery umoz#uje pfipojeni vice karabin, a rznymi sekundémimi otvory,
které jsou vhodné pro pripojeni pouze jednoflivych karabin. Pozor! Kazdou
karabinu lze pouzit pouze v jednom otvoru. B&hem pouzivéni se ujistéte, ze:
karabiny pracuji podél své hlavni osy a jsou fadng zaijisteny; ze se mohou
volng pohybovat v otvorech; e si navzdjem nebrani a neprekdzi ani jinym
prvkdm systému.
7) SYMBOLY. Viz legenda ve vieobecnych pokynech (¢lanek 15): F1.
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EN Rigging plates for multianchor sysfems.

TR Coklu baglama sistemleri igin reglaj plakalari.
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LT Daugiasakiy sistemy fakelazo ploksfes.

UA TakenasHi nnaciumm gng cucrem 6ararotodkosoro
KPInneHHs.

BG CuheuHuenty nnoUm 30 MHOTOGHKEPHM CUCTEMM.
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Regulation (EU) 2016/425
Personal Protective Equipment against falls from a height.
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1 | TECHNICAL DATA

4 WARNINGS

4.1 DANGER

DANGER 4.3

NO!

/A

DANGER

Q’}{'E'A'f("lﬂé WORKING
PRODUCT | REF. No. @ LIMIT LOAD
oA |HME S
(MBL)
CHEESE
PLATE S
A | 2463703 | 759 | 30k 6 kN
CHEESE
PLATE L
2A63705 | 160g| 40 kN 8 kN

t

. ¥ 30k - 30 kN

555
JdoooY | ~dopoY™
25 ¥ 10 34 40 kN

35 40 kN

The instruction manual for this device consists of general and specific instructions, both
must be carefully read and understood before use. Attention! This leaflet shows the
specific instruction only.

SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS CHEESE PLATE S-L.

This note contains the necessary information for a correct use of the following product/s:
cheese Plate S-L rigging plates.

1) FIELD OF APPLICATION.

This product is a personal protective device (PPE.); it is compliant with the Regulation (EU)
2016/425. Attention! For this product the indications of the standard EN 365 must be
respected (general instructions / paragraph 2.5). ion! For this product a periodic
thorough inspection is compulsory (general instructions / paragraph 8.

1.1 - Intended uses. The equipment is designed for the following applications: protec-
tion against falls from a height if it is used in conjunction with equipment that limits the
load to 6 kN during a fall from a height (energy absorber); prevention of falls from a
height if it is used for work restraint or work positioning.

2) NOTIFIED BODIES. Refer to the legend in the general instructions (paragraph 9 /
table D): Mé; N1.

3) NOMENCLATURE (Fig. 2). A) Main connection hole. B) Secondary connection holes.
3.1 - Main materials. Refer to the legend in the general instructions (paragraph 2.4): 3.
4) MARKING. Numbers/letters without caption: refer to the legend in the general in-
structions (paragraph 5).

4.1 - General (Fig. 2). Indications:1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 14.

4.2 - Traceability (Fig. 2). Indications: T1; T3; T8.

5) COMPATIBILITY.

5.1 - Connectors. For the connection only use EN 362 connectors specific for work at
height or mountaineering-specific EN 12275 connectors equipped with locking gates.
5.2 - Anchor points. Only use anchor points complying with EN 795 standards (mini-
mum strength 12 kN or 18 kN for non-metallic anchors), located above the user’s po-
sition.

6) INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE.

Rigging plates are designed to help organize tidy workplaces and rig multianchor systems.
Attention! Examples of recommended use are shown in figure (Fig. 5). Attention! The
arrows used in some diagrams show the displacement of a load along a cableway (Fig.
5.2-5.3-5.7). They are equipped with a main hole that allows for the connection of mul-
tiple connectors and various secondary holes only suitable for the connection of a sin-
gle connector each. Attention! Each connector can only be used in one hole. While in
use, make sure that: the connectors work along their major axis and are properly locked;
that they are free to move throughout the holes; that they do not hinder one another or
other elements of the system.

7) SYMBOLS. Refer to the legend in the general instructions (paragraph 15): F1.

Bu cihazin kullanim talimatlari genel bir talimat ve bir sarinameden olusmakta olup her
ikisinin de kullanmadan &nce dikkatle okunmasi gerekmektedir. Dikkat! Bu form sadece
zel falimat teskil eder.

OZEL TALIMATLAR CHEESE PLATE S-L.

Bu not, asagidaki driintn/urinlerin dogru kullanimi icin gerekli bilgileri icermektedir: che-
ese Plaka S reglaj plakalan.

1) UYGULAMA ALANI.

By Urin, bir yuksekien dismeye karst bireysel bir koruma cihazidir (D.PL.). 2016,/425 sayl
AB yonetmeligi ile uyumludur. Dikkat! Bu iiriin icin EN 365 nolu normun géstergeleri dikka-
te alinmalidir (genel talimatlar/paragraf 2.5). Dikkat! Bu iiriin icin kapsamli bir periyodik
kontrol zorunludur (genel talimatlar/paragraf 8).

1.1 - Kullanim amaci. Bu ekipman, su uygulamalara yonelik olarak fasardanmistir: Yk
sekfen disme sirasinda yiki 6 kN ile sinidayan bir ekipmanla birlikte kullaniimasi halinde
yitksekten disme tehlikesine karsi koruma saglamak; is sinirlama veya is konumlandirma
amaciyla kullaniimasi halinde disme tehlikesinin énlenmesi.

2) ONAYLI KURULUSLAR.

Genel talimatlardaki aciklamalara basvurunuz (paragraf 9 / Tablo D): M6; N1.

3) TERMINOLOJ (Sekil. 2). A) Ana baglanii deligi. B) Ikincil baglanti delikleri.

3.1 - Temel malzemeler. Genel talimatlardaki aciklamalara basvurunuz (paragraf 2.4): 3.
4) MARKALAMA. Basliksiz sayilar/harfler: genel talimatlardaki aciklamalara basvurunuz
(paragraf 5).

4.1 - Genel Bilgiler (Sekil. 2). Gestergeler: 1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 14

4.2 - izlenebilirlik (Sekil. 2). Gostergeler: T1; T3; T8.

5) BAGDASMA.

5.1 - Konektsrler. Baglanti icin, yalnizca yiksekte veya dagcilik vygulamalarinda kullani-
ma yoénelik EN 362 konekitérlerini kullanin (kilitli kapaklara sahip EN'12275 konekitrler).

5.2 - Baglama nokfalar. Yalnizea EN 795 standartlanna (minimum dayanim 12 kN,
metal olmayanlar iginse 18 kN) uyan, kullanicinin pozisyonunun istinde bulunan baglama
nokialar kullanin.

6) KULLANIM TALIMATLARI.

Reglaj plakalar, calisma alanlanini dizenli tutmak ve cok baglantili sistemleri takmak icin
tasarlanmistir. Dikkat! Onerilen kullanim érnekleri sekilde (Sekil 5) gésterilmistir. Dikkat!
Bazi semalarda kullanilan oklar, yikiin kablodaki deplasmanini gésterir (Sekil 5.2:5.3-5.7).
Bunlarda bulunan ana delik, her birine yalnizea bir konekisr takilacak sekilde cesitli ikincil
deliklerin ve coklu konekirlerin baglantisi icindir. Dikkat! Her konekitr yalnizca bir delikie
kullanilabilir. Kullanim sirasinda, konekirlerin ana eksenlerinde calistgindan ve gerektigi
sekilde kilitlenmis oldugundan, delikler boyunca serbest sekilde hareket edebildiginden ve
birbirlerini ya da sistemin diger elemanlarini engellemediginden emin olun.

7) SEMBOLLER. Genel falimatlardaki aciklamalara bakiniz (paragraf 15): F1.




Az erre a felszerelésre vonatkozd hasznalati vtasitasok dlfalénos és specidlis vtasitasokbol
allnak, amelyeket hasznalat elstt figyelmesen el kell olvasni. Figyelem! Ez a lap csak a
specidlis viasitasokat tartalmazza.

SPECIALIS UTSITASOK CHEESE PLATE S-L.

Ez a megjegyzés az alabbi termeék/ek helyes haszndlatéra vonatkozé utasitasokat tartal-
mazza: S-L fehereloszio lemezek.

1) ALKALMAZASI TERULET.

Ez a termék személyi véddeszkdz magasbél vald lezuhanas megelszésére; megfelel a
2016/425/EU rendeleinek. Figyelem! Ehhez a termékhez be kell tartani az MSZ EN 365
szabvény Gtmutatdsait (dltalanos utasitésok / 2.5 bek.). Figyelem! Kotelezd a termeket
rendszeresen alaposan eHenonzm alialanos vtasitasok / 8. bek.).

1.1- Jeltetésszerd b glat. A felszerelés az alabbi célokra hasznalhaté: magasbol
valé lezuhands elleni védelem, ha olyan felszereléssel egyiitt hasznaligk, amely a terhelést
6 kN-a korlatozza a magasbél valé lezuhanas esefén (energicelnyels); magasbél vale
lezuhanas megakadalyozésa munkahelyzet bedllitésa vagy fékezése esetén.

2) BEJELENTETT SZERVEZETEK.

Olvassa el a jelmagyarazatot az dltalanos tasitasokban (9. bek. / D tabl.): M6; N1

3) SZOJEGYZEK (2 chr.). A) Fo csatlakozs lyuk. B) Masodlagos esafakozo lyukak.

3 1 - Fébb anyagok. Olvassa el a jelmagyardzatot az dltalénos utasitasokban (2.4 bek.):

4] JELOLESEK.

Abrafelirat nélkili szamok/befk: olvassa el a jelmagyarazatot az dltalanos vtasitasokban
(5. bek.).

4.1 - Altalénos (2 abr). Utmulatasok: 1; 4; 7; 8; 11, 12; 14

4.2 - Nyomon kévethetéség (2 dbr.). Utmutatasok: T1; T3; T8.

5) KOMPATlBlLlTAS,

5.1 - Osszekstdelemek. A csaflakoztatashoz csak a magasban valé munkavégzéshez
alkalmas EN 362 ssszekstéelemeket vagy hegymaszashoz vals, zarhaté EN 12275
ssszekotelemeket haszndlion.

5.2 - Biztositépontok. Csak a hasznalo felett rogzitett, az EN 795 szabvanynak
megfelels (minimum 12 kN vagy nem fémbé| készillt biztositok esetén 18 kN teherbirass)
biztositépontokat haszndlion

6) HASZNALATI UTASITAS.

A tehereloszté elemek segitenek a rendezett munkaterilet kialakitésaban és a tsbbpontos
biztositorendszerek ssszedllitasaban. Figyelem! Példak az ajénlott haszndlatra az dbran
(5._dbra) lathaiok. Figyelem! A bizonyos abrékon lathaté nyilak a teher elmozdulasat
mutatiék o ketélpalya mentén ((5.2-5.3-5.7. abra). A fel lésen talalhats egy 16 lyuk,
amely lehetdvé teszi tobbszords osszekotéelemek csaflakoztatasdt, valamint szamos
masodlagos lyuk, amelyek csak kiilonallé ssszekstéelemek csatlakoztatasshoz alkalmasak.
Figyelem! Eqy osszeksidelem csak eqy lyukba helyezheté. Hasznélat kizben igyelien
a kévetkezékre: az vsszekstéelemek a 6 tengelyik mentén moksdienek és megfeleléen
zarva legyenek; a lyukakban szabadon mozoghassanak; ne akadalyozzsk egymést vagy
a rendszer més elemeit.

7) SZIMBOLUMOK. Olvassa el a jelmagyarazatot az dltalénos utasitasokban (15. bek.):
F1.

EAAHNIKA

O odnyleg yia T ¥pHoN TS CUOKEUAG QUTG ANOTEACUVIAN NG £va YEVIKS Kal Eva EIdIKS
ptpoc, npéner va SiaBaoere npocekmika kai 1a dlo npiv and m xphon. Mpocoxy! Auté 1o
QuMaSIo nepityel pdvo Tic eibikic obnyiec.

EIAIKEY OAHTIEY CHEESE PLATE S-L.

Auth ) OnpEiWON MEPIEET TIC ANapPaiTTEC, NANPOPOPIES YIa T CWoT XPAON Twy axOACUBWY
npoioviwy: diarééeig aykipwong tinou «cheese Plate S-by.

1) NEAIO E®APMOTHE.

Auto To npoidy anotehel Méoo Atopikig Mpootaciag (MATT) evévTia oTig nTiceig and wrha
* eivar alpguvo pe Tov Kavoviopd (EE) 2016,/425. Mpoooxh! ia autd 10 npoidv npénel
va_oePacrolv o odnyiec tou_nporinou EN 365 (fevikic_odnyieq / napaypagoc_2.5)
Npoooyn! [ia_auré 10 npoidv elvar anapalmrog évag exievée nepiodikdg eheyxoc (Tevikég
odnylec / napaypagog 8

1.1 - MpoPAenodpeveg xproeig. O efonhiopdg txel oxediacTel yia Tig akdhoubeg epappioyts:
npootacia evaviia omy TLon and LYo, £av xpnoiponoieiiar oe cuvduaoud pe eEonhiopd
nou nepiopiler 10 goprio oe 6 kN kara m Sidpkeia nwong and yog (anoppodgnon
£VEPYEIQG), QNOTPONA TWONG and UYog £Gv XPNCIHONOIETAl Yia NEPIOPICHO £pYaciag f
TonoBémon epyaoiac,

2) KOINOMOIHMENOI OPTANIZMOI

AvagepBeite oo unodpvnpa Twv yevikiy odnyiky (napdypagog 9 / tapneha D): M6; N1.
3) ONOMATOAOTIA (Eik. 2). A) Kipia onr oivdeong. B) Aeutepetiouces onég ouvdeonc.
3.1 - Kopia ukika. AvagepBeire o1o undpvnpa Twv yevikiv odnyiiv (napaypagog 2.4): 3.
4) THMANZH. ApiBpol/ypappara xwpic helavia: AvagepBeite oo undpvipa twy yevikiy
odnyiwv (napaypagog 5).

4.1 - Tevikég (Eix. 2). Znpewoeig: 1; 4, 7; 8; 11, 12; 14.

4.2 - lyvnhaowomra (Eix. 2). Tnpeiwoeic: T1; T3; T8.

5) ZYMBAT'OTHTA.

5.1 - Zuvderpes. l1a 1 otvdeon xpnoiponoifore povo ouvdermpeg EN 362 ouykekpipéiva
yio epyaoieq oe Oyn A ouwvdempeg EN 12275 eidikoug yia opeifacio, nou elvai
e£onhiopévol e pxaviopd aogaiong.

5.2 - Inpeia aykipwong. Xpnoiponoifore povo onpela aykipwong nou ouppopguvovial
pe 1a npotuna EN 795 (ehayiom 1oxug 12 kN 18 kN yia pn peralikég aykuptioeic), nou
Bpiokovrar névw and m Béon 1ou yprom

6) OAHTIEZ XPHIHL.

O biarédeig aykupwong Exouv oxediaotel npoxeiptvou va BonBAoouy omy opyavwon
T0U YWPOU epyaciag kai omy TonoBimon cuoTpdTwy aykipwong noManAwy onpeiwy.
Mpoooyn! [Napadeiyuata ouviotwyevng ypnong eueaviloviar omy_eikova (Eik. 5).
Mpoooyr! Ta BeAn nou ypnoionolotviar ot opioutva Siaypdppora aneikovilowv
UETQTONION_T0U_QOpTiou KaTdpfkoqevoq ouppardoyoivou (Eik. 5.2-5.3-5.7). Eival
efonhiopévol pe pia kUpia onrf nou enimpenel M ouvGeon noManhiv ouvSeTpwy Kal
e nOMan\EC SEUTEREUOUGES OnEC. nou eival KaTBAANEG, Vo yia Ty TonoBemon evac
ouvdempa n kaBepiar. Mpoooxh! K&Be ouvderpac pnopei va ypnowonoinBei povo o pia
onty. ‘Orav 10 yonoiponoieite, BeBaiwbelie on: o ouvderpeg Bpiokoviar kard pikog 1ou
kupiou a€ova kar txouv aopaliotel enapkig, o pnopoly va kivnBotv ehelBepa eviog Twv
oni, o1 Sev eunodilouy o Evac Tov GAAOV f KANOIo ONEIo TOU CUCTATOG,

7) ZYMBOAA. AvapepBeiie oto unbpviua Twv yevikiy odnyiy (napaypagog 15): F1

Instrukcja uzytkowania tego urzqdzenia sktada sie z instrukcji ogélnej i szczegstowe i

obie muszq by¢ vwaznie przeczytane przed uzyciem. Uwaga! Ninieisza nota stanowi

tylko instrukcje szczegotowa.

INSTRUKCJA SZCZEGOLOWA CHEESE PLATE S-L.

Niniejsza nota zawiera informacje niezbedne do prawidtowego uzywania nastepujgeych

produktow: plytka stanowiskowa S-L plytki stanowiskowe.

1) ZAKRES ZASTOSOWANIA i

Ten produkt jest érodkiem ochrony indywidualnej (SOI) chronigeym przed upadkiem z

wysokosci; jest on zgodny z rozporzqdzeniem (UE) 2016/425. Uwagal W przypadku

tego produkiu nalezy przestrzega¢ wskazéwek normy EN 365 (instrukcje ogélne / pa-

ragraf 2.5). Uwaga! Produkt fen wymaga dokfadnej kontroli okresowej (instrukcia ogélna
aragraf 8

1.1 Przeznaczenie. Ten sprzet zostat zaprojekiowany do nastepujgeych zastosowan:

ochrona przed upadkiem z wysokosci, w przypadku sfosowania w potqczeniv ze

sprzetem, kiory ogranicza obcigzenie do 6 kN podczas upadku z wysokosci (absorber

energii); zapobieganie przed upadkiem z wysokosci w przypadku stosowania do

ograniczania przemieszczania podczas pracy lub ustalania pozycji podezas pracy.

2) JEDNOSTKI NOTYFIKOWANE. Nalezy zopozna¢ sie z legendq w instrukeji ogolnej

(paragraf 9 / fabela D): M6; N1.

3) NAZEWNICTWO (Rys. 2). A) Gtéwny oftwér faczqcy. B) Pomocnicze otwory tqczqce

3.1 - Gléwne materialy. Nalezy zapozna¢ sie z legendq w instrukeji ogélnej (paragraf

24). 3.

4) OZNACZENIA.

Numery/litery bez podpisu: nalezy zapozna¢ sie z legendq w instrukeji ogdlnej (pa-

ragraf 5).

4.1 -Ogo|ne(rys 2) Wiskazania: 1 4;7,8;11;12; 14

42- ¢ (rys. 2). Wekazanio: T1; T3; T8.

5) ZGODNOSC.

5.1 tqczniki. Do tqczenia stosowaé wytgeznie fgezniki EN 362 przeznaczone do pracy
na wysokosci lub tqczniki do alpinizmu EN 12275 wyposazone w zamki.

5.2 Punkty kotwiczqce. Stosowa¢ tylko punkty kotwiczqce zgodne z normami EN 795
(minimalna sita 12 kN lub 18 kN w przypadku niemetalowych punkiéw kotwiczqcych),
umieszczone nad pozyciq uzytkownika

6) INSTRUKCJA UZYTKOWANIA.

Plytki stanowiskowe sq zaprojektowane do wspomagania organizaciji uporzgdkowanych
miejsc pracy oraz mocowania systeméw z wieloma punktami kotwigeymi. Uwaga! Na

rysunku przedstawiono przyktady zalecanego sfosowania (rys. 5). Uwagal Strzatki na czeéci

schematéw przedstawiajg przemieszczenie tadunku wzdtuz kolejki linowej (rys. 5.2-5.3-5.7).
Sq one wyposazone w gtéwny otwor, kiéry umozliwia potgczenie wielu tqcznikéw, oraz
r6zne oftwory pomocnicze przystosowane do podiqczenia tylko jednego tqcznika. Uwagal
Kazdy tqcznik mozna zastosowac tylko w jednym otworze. Podczas uzywania upewni¢ sie,
ze: fqczniki dziatajq wzdhuz ich gtéwnej osi oraz sq odpowiednio zablokowane; mogq sie
swobodnie rusza¢ w ofworach; nie utrudniajq dziatania innym tqcznikom lub elementom
sysfemu.

7) SYMBOLE. Nalezy zapozna¢ sie z legendq w insfrukeji ogélnej (paragraf 15): F1.

PYCCKUM

VHCTpYKUMM MO 3KCNAYQTAUMM RAHHOTO YCTPOMCTEA BKIIOHAKOT B Ces OBLLYIO 1 CeUManbHyio
VHCTPYKLM, 1 0Be HEOBXOAMMO BHIMATENLHO NPOYECT NEPEA MCMONLIOBAHMEM YCTPOMCTBA
! Ha nomHom nucTke npusenena niwb CneumansHas MHCIpYKLMS.

CMELUMATIBHAS MHCTPYKLIMA ONA M3MENMM MO CTAHOAPTY CHEESE PLATE S-L.

3pech NPUBOOSTCS CBEMiEHMS, HEOGXOMMMLIE 13 NPGBUALHOMO MCMONLIOBAHMA CMIEAYIOLIETO

vagenus (cnegytolmx vanenui): Takenaxsie nnactel Cheese Plate S-L.

1) OBNACTb MPUMEHEHUA.

[arkoe vapenve sensercs cpeactsom uHmmenayanskoit sawpmsl CIA3) or nagerms ¢ sbico-

Tl B cootsercTanm ¢ Textmveckum pemaneriom (EC) 2016/425. Baumanme! [ns pamroro

v3fenus_AonxHel_cobnioatkes ykasakms crannapra EN 365 (obwias urcipykums, n. 2.5).

Brumarme! [ns nakHoro wsnenus obs3arenen TLIQTeNbHbIA NEPUOMIECKHI KOHTpOND (0Buias

uHCTpYKUMS, 1. 8).

1.1 - Hasnauenue. [lakHoe o6opyaosakie NpeHasHaUeHo ans CEAyIowmx Lenei: 3aumra

OT NOAEHMI C BLICOTHI NPV MCMONLIOBAHNM COBMECTHO C OBOPYAOBAHWEM, OfPAHMUMBCIOLLMM

Harpy3ky 40 6 kH npu nagenu ¢ BbiCOTsI (facuTens SHepiM); NPeRoTBpALLEHMe NAfEHMI C

BbICOTbI NPV UCTIONBIOBAHMM AN PABOHETO CAEPXMBAHMS MM 3QKPENNEHM PABOUEN 30HbI

2) YBEOOMITEHHbBIE OPTAHbI. Cm. skcnnvkaumio & obujei uwctpykunn (1. @/ 1abn.

D): M6; N1.

3) COCTAB M3AENMA (puc. 2). A) Octosroe otsepcive ans npucoepmtervs. B) [ononwu-

TErbHbIE OTBEPCTMA NS MPHCOEAMHEHMS.

3.1 - OcosHble matepuansl. Ci. 3kcAAMKaUMIO B o6Leit uHcTpykumm (1. 2.4): 3.

4) MAPKMPOBKA. Lludbpsi i Bykasl 6e3 HOpIMcu: cr. SKCNMMKAUMIO 8 OBWLEM MHCTPYK-

umm (nynr 5).

4.1 - OBwas skcnnmukauus (puc. 2). Yrasanms: 1; 4; 7; 8; 11;12; 14.

4.2 - Orcnexmsaemocts (puc. 2). Ykasanus: T1; T3; T8.

5) COBMECTUMOCTb.

5.1 - KapaBuhbl. [n HENOCPEACTBEHHOTO NPUCOBAMHEHWS MCONb3yHTE KAPABHHsI CTaH-

nopra EN 362, npegHastavertble 4ns nposefeHns pabor Ha BbICOTe, MW KapaBUHbI AN

ansnvnvama crarpapra EN 12275, ockauwertbie mychroii.

5.2 - Toukun aHKepHOTO KpenneHus. LIcnonbayiite TonbKo Te TOUKM QHKEPHOMO KPENNeHns,

Kkotopble cootserciayior crakgapty EN 795 (munumansras npourocts 12 kH, mnn 18 kH gns

HEMETONMIMYECKMX KOPABVHOB), €CM OHM PACTIONOKEHS! HOf) NOMb3OBATENEM.

6) HCTPYKUMK NO SKCMNMYATALIMA.

TakenaxHble NNACTMHL NPEAHA3HAUEHb! AN OPFAHMIALMM PABOTSI B OFPAHMUEHHbIX POCTPAH-

CIBOX M 19 CO3AOHMA CUCTEM C HECKOMbKMMMW TOUKaMM CTPOXOBKM. Brumakue! [pumeps!

Of0 MCNONL30BAHMA NpHBEaeHs! Ha puc. 5. B | Crpenkit Ha HekoTOpbIX

MCYHKOX YKO3bIBOIOT HAMPABNIEHNE ABMXEHMS 1DY30 81OMb kaHata (puc. 5.2-5.3-5.7). Okm

VIMEIOT OCHOBHOE OTBEPCTUE, K KOTOPOMY MOXHO NPUCOBANHMTS HECKOMLKO KOPOBMHOE,  Tak-

e JONONHUTENbHbIE OTBEPCTS, K KOXKIOMY M3 KOTOPbIX MOXHO NPUCOEBAMHNTS TOMLKO MO Off

HOMy KapaGuHy. Brumarue! K kaxomy oTBepcimio MOXHO NPUCOERMHMTL TONEKO OfIH Kapa-

6ut. Bo Bpems 1Cons3oBakMs NposepsTe crnefyiolee: KapaBukbl [OMKHs! GbiTs HANPABAeHs!

BAONL COBCTBEHHOM IMABHOM OCH U HOAEXKHO 3AKPENNEHsI; OHU AOMXHbI CBOBOAHO ABMIOTLCA 8

OTBEPCTHAX; OHM HE AOMKHbI NPENSTCTBOBATS APYT APYTY, O TAKXE ADYIMM SNEMEHTAM CHCTEMBI.

7) YCINOBHbIE OBO3HAYEHMS. Ci. skcnvkaumio B obuei vrctpykumm (nywxr 15): F1.

EESTI

Selle seadme kasutusjuhised koosnevad ldisest juhendist ja spetsiifilisest juhendist ning
mélemad fuleb enne kasutamist hoolikalt lsbi lugeda. Téhelepanu! See leht koosneb ainult
spefsiifilisest juhendisf.

SPETSIIFILISED JUHISED CHEESE PLATE S-L.

See marge sisaldab teavet, mis on vajalik jdrgmise foote (foodete) digeks kasutamiseks: auk-
likud S-L kinnitusplaadid.

1) KOHALDAMISALA.

See toode on isikukaitsevahend (PPE), mis kaitseb kargelt kukkumisel ; vastab madrusele (EL)
|

2016/425. Tat ! Selle foote puhul tuleb jargida normi EN 365 néudeid (ildised
juhised / paragrahv 2.5). Tahelepanu! Selle toote puhul on vajalik pehjalik pericodiline
kontroll (vldised juhised / paragrahv 8).

1.1 - Sihtotstarve. See varustus on maeldud jargmisteks ofstarveteks: kaitse kargelt kukkumise

vastu, kui seda kasutatakse koos vahendiga, mis piirab koormuse kargelt kukkumisel 6 kN-ni

(energianeeldur); kargelt kukkumise ennefamine, kui seda kasutatakse t66asendi fikseerimiseks

v&i kinnitusfoena.

2) TEAVITATUD ASUTUSED. Konsulieerige legendi tldises juhendis (punkt 9 / fabel D): Mé;
1

N

3) NOMENKLATUUR (Joon. 2). A) Peamine ihendusava. B) Teisesed thendusavad.

3.1 - Peamised materjalid. Konsulteerige legendi tldises juhendis (punkt 2.4): 3

4) MARGISTAMINE. llma kifielduselo numbrid / thed: konsulteerige legendi oldises juhendis
(punkt 5).

4.1 - Uldine (Joon. 2). Indikaisiconid: 1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 14.

4.2 - Jalgitavus (Joon. 2). Indikatsioonid: U T3 T8

5) UHILDUVUS.

5.1 - Uhendusklambrid. Kasuiage thendusteks ainult standardile EN 362 vastavaid
hendusklambreid, mis on maeldud kérgel testamiseks, vai magironimiseks maeldud ja
standardile EN 12275 vastavaid thendusklambreid, mille saab lukustada.

5.2 - Ankurduspunktid. Kasutage ainult standardile EN 795 vastavaid ankurduspunkte
(tugevus vahemalt 12 kN vai 18 kN mittemetallist ankrute puhul), mis paiknevad kasutaja
positsioonist kérgemal.

6) KASUTUSJUHEND.

Kinnitusplaadid on méeldud t66koha korrastamiseks ja  mitme ankruga  sisteemide
kinnitamiseks. Téhelepanu! Néited soovitatava _kasutusviisi_kohta _on_toodud _joonisel
joonis 5). Tahelepanu! Ménedel skeemidel kasutatud nooled néitavad koormuse nihet
piki_trossi (joonised 5.2, 5.3 ja 5.7). Neil on pshiava, mille kaudu saab thendada mitu
hendusklambrit, ja erinevad teisesed avad, mis sobivad ainult the Ghendusklambri
kinnitamiseks. Téhelepanu! Iga ihendusklambyit saab kasutada ainult ihes avas. Kasutamise
ajal veenduge, ef thendusklambrid toimivad piki nende pahitelge ja on koralikult lukustatud,
saavad vabalt lébi avade likuda ning ei takista tksteist ega thtki teist sisteemi elementi.

7) SUMBOLID. Konsulieerige legendi dldises juhendis (punkt 15): F1.

LATVIES

$i aprikojuma lietosanas instrukcija ietver visparigo un Tpaso instrukeiju, un pirms aprikojuma
izmantosanas ir uzmanigi jaizlasa abas s instrukcijas. Uzmanibu! Saja lapa ir ieklauia
tikai ipasa instrukcija.

TPASA INSTRUKCUA CHEESE PLATE S-L.

§o|a piezimé ir iefverta informacija, kas nepiecieama $adal-u) razojumalu) pareizai lietoda-
nai: plaksne “cheese” S-L fakelazas plaksnes.

1) IZMANTOSANAS JOMA.

Sis razojums ir individualais aizsardzibas fidzeklis (I.A.L) pret kiitieniem no augstuma; 1a
atbilst Regulai (ES) Nr. 2016,/425. Uzmanibu! Sim razojumam jaatbilst standaria EN 365
prasibam (vispariga instrukeiia / 2.5. sadala). Uzmanibu! Sim razojumam ir obligati javeic
1opiga periodiska parbaude (vispariga instrukeija / 8. sadala;

1.1 - Paredzétais pielietojums. Sis aprikojums ir paredzets sadiem pielietojuma veidiem
aizsardziba pret kritieniem no augstuma, ja fo lieto kopa ar aprikojumu, kas mazina slodzi
[idz & kN krifiena laika no augstuma (energijas absorbétaji); aizsardziba pret kritieniem no
augstuma, ja fo izmanto ierobezosanai un pozicionesanai darba vajadzibam.

2) PAZINOTAS IESTADES. Skatiet paskaidrojumus visparigaja instrukeija (9. sadala / D to-
bula): M6; N1.

3) NOMENKLATORA (aft. 2). A) Galvends savienojuma vietas. 8) Sekundaras savienojuma
vietas.

3.1 - Galvenie materidli. Skatiet paskaidrojumus visparigaja instrukcija (2.4. sadala): 3.

4) MARKEJUMS. Skaili/burti bez afsifrgjuma: skatiet paskaidrojumus visparigaja instrukcija
(5. sadala)

4.1 - Visparigi (att. 2). Indikaciios: 1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 14.

4.2 - Izsekojamiba (aff. 2). Indikacijos: T1; T3; T8

5) SADERIBA.

5.1 - Savienotdiji. Savienosanai izmaniojiet fikai EN 362 savienoiajus, kas Tpasi paredzafi
darbam augstuma, vai alpinismam paredzétos EN 12275 savienotajus, kas aprikofi ar
blokéanas vartiem.

5.2 - Stiprinajumu punkti. Lietojiet fikai tadus stiprinajumu punkius, kas atbilst EN 795
standartiem (minimala iziuba 12 kN vai 18 kN nemefdla stiprinajumiem), afrodas virs
lietotdja afrasands viefas.

6) LIETOSANAS NORADIUMI.

Takelazas plaksnes ir paredzéias tam, lai palidzétu izveidot sakarfotas darba viefas un
izveidotu mulfisfipringjumu  sistémas. Uzmanibu! leteicamas lietosanas pieméri ir_paraditi
imejuma (5. zim.). Uzmanibu! Asevitkas diagrammas liefotas bullinas norada_slodzes
izvielojumu trodu cela (5.2-5.3-5.7. zim.). Tie ir aprikofi ar galveno savienojuma vietu, kurai
var pieslegt vairakus savienotajus, un dazadam sekundaram savienojuma vietam, kuras i

12275 o6opyaeaHk CbC 30KIOHBALYM 3ATBOPU.

5.2 - AHKepHM TouKM. /1310n1380iTe CAMO QHKEPHM TOUKM, OTTOBAPALM Ha cTaraapTa EN
795 (mrmmanta skoct 12 kN vnu 18 kN 30 Hemerani aHkepu), KouTto ce HamMnpar Hag
no3uumaTa Ha notpebutens

6) WHCTPYKLMM 3A YNIOTPEBA.

piemérotas fikai viena savienotajo pieslegsanai katra vieta. U: ibu! Katru savienotaju var
lietot tikai viena savienojuma vieta. lietosanas laika parliecinieties, ka: savienotaji darbojas
pa galveno asi un ka tie ir atbilstosi nobloketi; ka tie var brivi kustefies savienojuma vieta; ka
tie netraucé viens ofram vai citiem sistemas elementiem.

7) SIMBOLI. Skafiet paskaidrojumus visparigaja instrukeija (15. sadala): F1

LIETUVIY

Sio prietaiso naudojimo instrukcijq sudaro bendri ir specialas nurodymai, abu juos reikia
atidziai perskaityti ir suprasti pries naudojimq. Démesio! Siame informaciniame lapelyie ap-
radytos fik konkrecios instrukeijos.

SPECIALIOS INSTRUKCIJOS CHEESE PLATE S-L.

Sioje pastaboje yra reikiama informacija teisingai naudoi §
plokstes.

1) TAIKYMO SRITIS.

Sis produktas yra asmeninis apsaugos prietaisas (PPE) nuo kiifimo i§ auksio; jis afifinka (ES)
2016/425 Reglomentq. Déemesio! Siome gaminyije turi bati laikomasi EN 365 standarto
(bendroji instrukeiia / 2.5 punkias). Démesio! Siam produktui reikalingas periodigkas issamus
patikrinimas yra privalomas igsamus patikrinimas (bendriefi nurodymai / 8 dalis).

1.1 - Numatomi naudojimo bidai. |ranga skirta sioms reikmems: apsauga nuo krifimo i§
aukécio, jei ji naudojama kartu su jranga, ribojan¢ia apkrovq iki 6 kN kritimo metu nuo
aukscio (energijq absorbuojantis jrenginys); apsaugo nuo kritimo i§ aukécio, jei jis naudojomas
apsaugai darbo mefu ar darbo padeciai nustatyti.

2) INFORMUOTOS INSTITUCLIOS. Ziurekite legenda, pateiki bendruosivose nurodymuose
(9 punktas / D lentele): M6; N1.

3) NOMENKLATURA (pav. 2). A Pagrindiné jungties anga. B) Aniriniy jungéiy angos.

3.1 - Pagrindinés medziagos. Ziurekite bendrosiose insirukcijose pateikiq legendq (paragra-
fas 2.4): 3.

4) ZENKLINIMAL, Skaiciai / raideés be anfrasciy: zr. legendaq, pateikiq bendrosiose instruk-
cijose (5 paragrafas).

4.1 - Bendra (pav. 2). Indikacijos: 1; 4; 7; 8; 11; 12; 14.

4.2 - Atsekamumas (pav. 2). T1; T3; T8.

5) SUDERINAMUMAS.

5.1 - Jungtys. Prijungimui naudokite fik EN 362 jungfj, skirtg darbui aukstyje arba su
alpinizmui skifomis EN 12275 jungtimis su uzrakiais.

5.2 - Tvirtinimo taskai. Naudokite fik EN 795 standarfo reikalavimus afitinkancius tvirtinimo
tagkus (minimalus stiprumas 12 kN arba 18 kN ne metaliniams tvirtinimo  elementams),
esancius virs naudotojo vietos.

6) NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS.

Takelazo plokstes yra skirtos padeti uztikrinti tvarkingas darbo viefas ir jrengti doug\ofunkces
sisternas. Démesio! Rekomenduojamo naudojimo_pavyzdziai pateikiami_paveik

pav.). Démesio! Kai kuriose schemose naudojamos rodykles rodo apkrovos poslinkj ant \ ny
kelio (5.2-5.3-5.7 pav.). Juose yra pagrindine skyle, leidzianti prijungti kelias jungtis, o
jvairios antrinés angos yra tinkamos ik vienai jungéiai prijungti. Démesio! Kiekvieng jungfi
galima_noudoti tik vienoje angoje. Naudodami jsitikinkite, kad: jungtys veikia kartu su
pagrindine agimi ir yra tinkamai uzrakintos; jos gali laisvai judeti visose angose; jos nefrukdo
viena kitai ar kitiems sistemos elementams.

7) SIMBOLIAL. Ziorekite bendrosiose insirokcijose pateikig legendq (paragrafas 15): F1.

YKPAIHCbKA

IHCTPYKUiT 3 eKcnnyaTyBaHHS LUsOr0 NPMCTPOIO CKNGAQIOTSCS 3 3QrabHOl 10 CnewiansHoi

IHCTPYKUIi, | OBMBI HEOOXIAHO YBAXKHO NPOYMTATM [O BUKOPVCTOHHSM NprcTporo. Yearal Ha

LOMY OPKYLIT MICTUTBCS IALIE CNELiGNEHA IHCTDYKUS.

CMELIANBHA IHCTPYKLIA 0119 BUPOBIB 3A CTAHOAPTOM CHEESE PLATE S-L.

Tyr HOBORATLCA BIROMOCTI, HEOOXIGHI A3 NPABMNLHOIO BIKOPWCIGHHS HACTYNHOMO BUPOBY

(HacTynHKx BUPOBIB): NNACTMHA 3 OTBOPAMM S-L 3 YMCNG TAKENAXHWX NNACTH.

1) TAJTY3b 3ACTOCYBAHHS.

Llei supi6 € 3acobom iHgueigyanstoro saxucty (313) sif naginka 30 TexHiuHmm pernameHTom

(EC) 2016/425. Yeara! [ns wporo smpoBy porpumysamcs sxasisok cranpapry EN 365

(3aransHa incrpykuis, 0. 2.5). Yeara! [ns us0ro snpoBy petenbhmii nepionykmnii KOHpons €

0608 53K0BMM (30raNbHA IHCTPYKUis, M. 8).

1.1 - Linsose npu3HavenHs. Lle obnagHans npysHadene And 30CTOCYBAHH B TAKVX LinaX, Sk

30XMCT Bifl NOIHHA 3 BACOTM, AKLLO BOHO BUKOPMCTOBYETHCA B NOEAHAHHI 3 OBMNAJHAHHAM, WO

OBMexXyE HABOHIQXEHHS N 4aC NOAiKH 3 B1ucoTi a0 6 KH, (nomuHavem exepril); sanobiranHs

NOAIHHIO 3 BUCOTM, SKLO BOHO BUKOPMCTOBYETHC ANG OBMEXEHHS B0 MO3NLIOHYBAHHS Mput

BUKOHHHI POBoTH

2) NOBIOOMINEHI OPTAHWN. [us. excnnikauiio 8 3aranshis iHcrpykyii (n.
s NT.

3) CKINAL BUPOBY (puc. 2). A) OcHosruin 3'eprysanshmii orsip. B) Bropumki 3'earysanshi

orBopY

3.1 - OcHosi matepianu. [us. excnnikayiio 8 3aranekii incrpykyii (n. 2.4): 3.

4) MAPKYBAHHS. Linchpu abo Gyksu Ges Hanvicy: aus. exciikayio s 3aransHii iHCTpykuii

(nywkr 5).

4.1 - 3aransHa excnnikayis (puc. 2). exaziexa: 1; 4, 7; 8; 11, 12; 14

4.2 - Bipcrexxenns (puc. 2). exasiekm: T1; T3; T8.

5) CYMICHICTb.

5.1 - 3'epnysaui. [Jns sukoranHs 3'earants BrkopucTosyiite miwe 3'epysadi many EN

362, wo cneuionsHo npuskaveri gns pobom Ha smcori, abo 3'epryeavi mny EN 12275,

CMEUIaNsHO NPY3HAMEHHS 413 QNbNIHICTIE, KOTPI OBNAJHAHI CTONOPHMMM 3ATBOPAMM.

5.2 - Toukn KpinneHHs. Brkopucrosyiite nviwe TouKki KpinneHHs, Wo BIANOBIACIoTs HOPMaM

EN 795 (3 mikimansHoio miurictio 12 kH a6o 18 kH ans Hemeranesix kpinunbhmx enemerTis),

SKi PO3TALIOBYIOTHCS HAA NO3MYIEIO KOPKCTYBAYQ

6) IHCTPYKL|IS LLIOOO BUKOPUCTAHHS.

TaKenaxHi MIOCTMHM CIPOEKTOBAHI TOKMM 4MHOM, OBM [ONOMOMM B OPIQHI3ALi OXQWHMX

pobounx micys 10 obnagHakHi cuctem Gararotoukosoro  kpinnewks. Ysaral [lpuknomm

[DEKOMEH[IOBOHOIO _ BAKOPUCTOHHS _Hasefieri Ha pucyuky (puc. 5). Yeara!  Cipinku

BUKODUCIOHI B [ekiX [iQrDAMAX, BKO3YIOTb HO 3MILLIEHHS HOBQHTCKEHHS B3[OBX KAHATHOI

cucremu (puc. 5.2-5.3-5.7). Bou o6napHaH! OCHOBHMM OTBOPOM, LUO [O3BOMSE BUKOHYBOTM

3'€HOHHA AEKINLKOX 3'€QHYBANIB, O TOKOX PI3HOMOHITHMMM BIOPMHHMMA OTBOPAMM, KOXEH 3

KX PUACTHUIA NIWLE [Ans Nif €AHans equHoro 3'eanysava. Yearal Koxen 3'epnyay moxna

BUKOPMCTOBYBQTW MWLlie B OfHOMY OTBODI. i YaC BUKOPHCIOHHS NEPEKOHAMTEC B TOMY, LO:

3'€HyBONI NPAUKOIOTS Y3OBX CBOET OCHOBHOT OCI 1 HANEXHMM YMHOM 3QCTONOPEHI; WO BOHM

MOXYTb BIfIBHO PyXQTVC KPi3b OTBOPH; LLIO BOHM HE NEPELIKOMKAIOTb OfIVIH OFHOMY it THILMM

ENEMEHTAM CHCTEMM.

7) YMOBHI MO3HAYEHHA. [vis. excnnikauiio & 3aranskint incrpykuii (n. 15): F1.

BBITTAPCKU

VHcTpyKuMmTe 30 ynotpeba Ha TOBQ YCTPOMCTEO Ce ChCTOST OF OBLYA MHCTPYKLMS W OT efHa
cneumchruHa 30 Hero MHCTPYKUMs. W peete Tpsbsa A0 BLAQT NPOYETEHN BHIMATENHO NPeau
ynotpe6a. Brmmanme! Toam nuer coabpa camo cneumdmriHaTa MHCTpyKUMS.
CNELNONYHIN MHCTPYKLIMIA CHEESE PLATE S-L.

To3m AOKYMEHT CHIBPXKA MHIPOPMAUMATA, HEOBXOMAMA 30 NPABMAHO W3NON3BAHE HO Chefr
H13,/Te NPORYKT/W: CheuHmTentn nnoun S-L ¢ MHOXecTso oteopy

1) OBMNACT HA MPUMOXEHME.

Tosu npopykT npeacrasnssa nuuro npeanasto cpeacreo ([NC) cpewy nagaxe or BucounHa;
70 e & cvorsercrave ¢ Pernament (EC) 2016/425. Buumanme! 3a 1031 npopykr 1psbea aa
ce_cnasear ykazanusia, nagenr s cranpapt EN 365 (o6uwm vcipykumia azgen 2.5
B ! 3g € TO31 NPOJYKT NEPUONYHO O Ce NPoBepsBa oBCToMHO (0w

produkiq: akytos S takelazo

9 / 1a6n. D):

uncTpykummn / paspen 8).

1.1 - Mpepraznauenme. OBOPYABAHETO € NPEAHASHAYEHO 30 CIEAHUTE MPUNOKEHNS: 30U
10 Cpely NOAaHe Of BUCOKO, KO CE M3MON38a 30EAHO C OBOPYABaHE, KOBTO OfPaHMYaBa
narosapsarero go & kN no speme Ha nagake or BUCOKO (QMOPTM3ATOp); NPEROTBPATIBAHE HA
NOAGHE OT BICOKO, QKO Ce M3NOM38A KATO OTPAHMUMTEN NPV PABOTA WM 30 NO3MLMOHUPAHE
npu pabora.

2) HOTUOULIMPAHK OPTAHI. 3a crpaska npermepaiiie NereHaara e oBLure vHCTpyKLmm
(pa3gen 9 / 1a6mmuya D): M6; NIT.

3) HOMEHKINATYPA (®ur. 2). A) Ocrosen cbepmrmrener orsop. B) Bropuunn coeputmrentin
oTBOpM.

3.1 - OcHosHu Mateprany. 30 CNPaBKa Pa3MeAqiiTe NEreHAaTa & obLMTE MHCTPYKUMM (pas-
nen 2.4): 3.

4) MAPKPOBKA. “vicna,/Gykem Ge3 Hagnuc: 3a cnpaeka pasmenalite neresata s obiupie
wHCTPYKUM (paspen 5).

4.1 - OBwo (Puir. 2). Obosnaverms: 1; 4; 7; 8; 11;12; 14

4.2 - Mpocnepsemoct (Our. 2). Obosnavenms: T1; T3; T8.

5) CbBMECTMMOCT.

5.1 - Crepmumrenu. 13nonssaiiie 30 cebp3sare camo cbepmtmrenn com. EN 362, koo ca
cneuychrunn 30 PaBoTa HA BMCOKO MMM CReLMdIMUHW 30 ANMKHI3LM ChepuHitent cuim. EN

MMOUM CO NPEAHOSHOYEHM 30 OPIOHM3MPAHE HO NORPEAEHN PabOTHY
MECTA M MHOTOGHKEPHM C1CTEMM 3G 3akpensane. B ! Ha dowrypara ca nokasa-
HM NpuUMepn 30 npenopeusaxa ynotpeba (Pur. 5). B ! Moxasanure Ha rskou
nwcrocw CIPENKki NOKO3BQT M3IMECTBOHETO HQ TOBAPA MO NPOTEXEHHE Ha Bbxeto (Dur.
5.2-5.3-5.7). Te vimar maseH OTBOP, KOMTO AGBA Bb3MOXKHOCT 30 CBbP3BAHE HA MHOXE-
CTEO CHERMHMTENtt 1 POTMSHiA BIOPHKA OTEOPH, MOBXORAILI 30 CBYIAHE B0 SCeKM Or
TAX CAMO HO EfIH C ! Beexw ot @ fTe MOXe A Ce M3N0oN38a
camo & eun omeop. [Npu ynotpeBa ce yseperte, ye: ChefHUTENMIE ASICTBAT MO CBOSTA
OCHOBHO OC U CO NPOBMNHO 3AKTIOUEHN; Ye ChLTE Ce ABKXAT CBOBOAHO B OTBOPUTE; Ue
HE CW NPEYQT eVH HO APYT WNW HE NPENSTCTBAT DYV eNEMEHTU HA CACTEMATOL
7) CUMBOIN. 3a cnpaeka pasmepalite nerergara s obiuute MHCTpykumm (pasgen 15):
F1.

RVATSKI

Upute za uporabu ovog uredaja su satinjene od opcih uputa i specifikacija, a obo-
je moraju biti pozomo procitani prije uporabe. Pozornost! Ovaj dokument sadr#i samo
spedifikacije.

SPECIFICNE UPUTE CHEESE PLATE S-L.

Ova obavijest sadrzi informacije potrebne za ispravnu uporabu sliedec¢eg/ih proizvoda:
perforirana plo¢a S pricvisne ploce.

1) POLJE PRIMJENE.

Owaj proizvod je uredaj za individualnu zatitu (dispositivo di protezione individuale -
D.PL) od poda s visine; sukladan je pravilniku (UE) 2016,/425. Pozomost! Za oval proi-
zvod se moraju podtovati indikacije norme EN 365 (opée upute / paragraf 2.5).
Pozornost! Za ovaj proizvod obvezna je dubinska periodi¢na kontrola (opce upute
paragraf 8).

1.1 - Namienske uporabe. Oprema je predvidena za sliedece primjene: zagtita od pada
s visine ako se upotrebljava zajedno s opremom koja ograni¢ava opterecenje na 6 kN tije-
kom pada s visine (apsorbator energije); sprie¢avanje padova s visine ako se upotrebliava
kao ograni¢enie pri radu ili za pozicioniranje pri radu.

2) NADLEZNA TUELA. Pogledaite legendu v opcim upuiama (paragraf 9 / tablica D).
M6; NT.

3) NOMENKLATURA (SI. 2). A) Glavni priklju¢ni otvor. B) Sporedne priklju¢ne rupe.

3.1 - Osnovni materijali. Pogledajte legendu u op¢im uputama (paragraf 2.4): 3

4) OZNAKA. Brojevi/slova bez naslova: Pogledaite legendu u op¢im uputama (paragraf
5)

4.1 - Opcenito (SI. 2). Indikacie: 1; 4;7; 8; 11; 12; 14

4.2 - Moguénost pracenia (SI. 2). Indikacije: T1; T3; T8.

5) KOMPATIBILNOST.

5.1 - Konektori. Za priklju¢enje upotrebliavajte samo EN 362 konekiore koji su specifieni
za rad na visini ili one specificne za planinarenie - EN 12275 konekiore koji su opremlieni
zaporima za zaklju¢avanie

5.2 - Tocke sidrenja. Upotrebliavajte samo one tocke sidrenja koje su u skladu s normama
EN 795 (minimalna évrstoca 12 kN ili 18 kN za nemefalna sidra), smiestene iznad
polozaja korisnika.

6) UPUTE ZA UPORABU.

Prievrsne plo¢e su namijenjene za pomo¢ u organizaciji urednih radnih miesta i montiranje
sustava s vise sidrista. Pozor! Primijeri preporucene uporabe prikazani su na slici (slika 5).
Pozor! Strelice koje se upotrebliavaju v nekim dijagramima pokazujy pomak optere¢enja
duz zicare (sl. 5.2-5.3-5.7). Opremlieni su glavnom rupom koja omogucuje spajanje
vigestrukih konektora i razli¢itih sekundamih rupa koje su prikladne samo za priklju¢ivanje
svakog pojedinacnog konektora. Pozor! Svaki koneklor se moe upotrebliavati samo u
jednoj rupi

Tijekom uporabe, uvierite se da: konekfori rade duz glavne osi i da su ispravno zablokirani;
da se slobodno kre¢u kroz rupe; da ne ometaju jedan drugog ili druge elemente sustava.
7) SIMBOLI. Pogledaite legendu u op¢im uputama (paragraf 15): F1
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